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CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS
ISSUED: July 5, 2022
EXPIRATION: July §, 2023

Linden LLC
1900 23rd St
Boulder, CO 803024

Dear Property Owner:

This letter provides you with confirmation that the proposed changes to your designated Fort
Collins landmark property, the Tubbs & Cowan Block at 247-249 Linden Street have been
approved by the City’s Historic Preservation Division because the proposed work meets the
criteria and standards in Chapter 14, Article IV of the Fort Collins Municipal Code.

1) Replacement of garage and person doors on facade

2) Repair and repainting of brick

3) Cleaning and repair of existing blade sign and removal/salvaging of Joe’s Upholstery
sign

4) Replacement of windows on fagcade and rear elevation, including replacement of trim to
match existing

5) Repair and repainting of stucco on rear elevation

6) Removal and replacement of rear elevation garage and person doors

7) 1% story rear garage addition

8) Rooftop stair access and skylights

Notice of the approved application has been provided to building and zoning staff to facilitate the
processing of any permits that are needed for the work.

Please note that all ensuing work must conform to the approved plans. Any non-conforming
alterations are subject to stop-work orders, denial of Certificate of Occupancy, and restoration
requirements and penalties.

If the approved work is not completed prior to the expiration date noted above, you may apply
for an extension by contacting staff at least 30 days prior to expiration. Extensions may be
granted for up to 12 additional months, based on a satisfactory staff review of the extension
request.

Property owners can appeal staff design review decisions by filing a written notice of appeal to
the Director of Community Development & Neighborhood Services within fourteen (14) days of
this decision. If you have any questions regarding this approval, or if [ may be of any assistance,
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please do not hesitate to contact me. I may be reached at jbertolini@fcgov.com or 970-416-
4250.

Sincerely,

Jim Bertolini
Senior Historic Preservation Planner

Applicable Summary of Code Requirement and Analysis (Rehabilitation) Standard
Code Met (Y/N)
Standard

SOI #1 A property will be used as it was historically or be given a new use that Y

requires minimal change to its distinctive materials, features, spaces, and
spatial relationships;

The property will be returned to its historic mixed use with
commercial on the ground floor and office/residential on the upper
floor.
SOI #2 The historic character of a property will be retained and preserved. The Y
removal of distinctive materials or alteration of features, spaces, and
spatial relationships that characterize a property will be avoided.

The 4,431-square foot building at 247-249 Linden Street was
constructed in 1882 and is a contributing property to the locally
designated Old Town Historic District as well as the National Register
Old Town Historic District. The building is a well-preserved example
of Italianate-style commercial block construction with modifications to
an automobile service station in the late-1920s. It reflects the early and
ongoing commercial, business, architectural, and development history
in the district since the 1880s. Its character-defining features include
its brick, Italianate facade with vertical, one-over-one wood sash
windows with transoms and decorative crown molding on the upper
floor, paired entrances (one for the main floor and one for the upper
floor apartments) along Linden Street, dentilated Classical brick and
pressed tin cornices with styled wood corbels next to the brick
pilasters. The 1929 modifications to add garage doors to the front and
rear of the first floor are also character-defining features associated
with the period of automotive-related use, most prominently by a local
Hispanic family, the Cienfuegos, who owned the property and
operated an auto upholstery business there from the 1950s to 2015.
The change of use is reflective of the trend that began in the 1910s, as
several downtown businesses shifted to auto garages to support the
increasing ownership of automobiles among Fort Collins residents.

Modifications include:
1) Replacement of garage and person doors on fagade
a. The doors themselves are in poor condition and appear

to be replacements since the earliest period of the
Cienfuegos operation of the shop in the ground floor.

2.
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2)

3)

4)

S)

6)

7)

8)

The replacements will be in-kind or, in the case of the
eastward/upper floor access from Linden, returning to
a previous iteration of the doorway based on available
photographs. The proposed new upper floor access
matches available photographs of the entry from 1986
(it is not clear when/why the current iteration of the
doorway was selected, which was in place by the
2000s).
Repair and repainting of brick

a. The brick will be repaired, retained, and repainted.
Painting in this case is advisable due to the age,
softness, and condition of the brick. A permeable paint
covering and primer is recommended to allow the
brick to ventilate appropriately. Please consider
Preservation Briefs 1 & 2 regarding the cleaning,
painting, and repair of historic masonry.

i. Brief 1 (Cleaning & Painting):
https://www.nps.gov/tps/how-to-
preserve/briefs/1-cleaning-water-repellent.htm

ii. Brief 2 (repair/repointing):
https://www.nps.gov/tps/how-to-
preserve/briefs/2-repoint-mortar-joints.htm

Cleaning and repair of existing blade sign and removal/salvaging
of Joe’s Upholstery sign
Replacement of windows on fagcade and rear elevation, including
replacement of trim to match existing
a. The existing windows in the building are not historic
material, and were installed during a 1980s
rehabilitation of the building. Their replacement in-
kind meets this Standard.
Repair and repainting of stucco on rear elevation
a. The stucco in this case appears historic and likely a
means to encapsulate damaged brick. Please see
Preservation Brief #22 for specific guidance on stucco
repair: https://www.nps.gov/tps/how-to-
preserve/briefs/22-stucco.htm
Removal and replacement of rear elevation garage and person
doors
a. Openings will remain to indicate historic rear alley
access for the service bay. This is on the rear elevation
and this treatment meets this Standard.
1* story rear garage addition
a. Being placed off the alley, and of a compatible but
distinguishable design, the addition also is retaining
the door openings as noted in Item #6.
Rooftop stair access and skylights
a. This is a small rooftop addition and will have minimal
visibility from Linden Street. It will not disrupt the
overall historic design of the building. The skylights
should be mostly/completely obscured from view on
Linden Street by the building’s parapet wall.

-3.


https://www.nps.gov/tps/how-to-preserve/briefs/1-cleaning-water-repellent.htm
https://www.nps.gov/tps/how-to-preserve/briefs/1-cleaning-water-repellent.htm
https://www.nps.gov/tps/how-to-preserve/briefs/2-repoint-mortar-joints.htm
https://www.nps.gov/tps/how-to-preserve/briefs/2-repoint-mortar-joints.htm
https://www.nps.gov/tps/how-to-preserve/briefs/22-stucco.htm
https://www.nps.gov/tps/how-to-preserve/briefs/22-stucco.htm

SOI #3

SOI #4

SOL #5

SOI #6

SOIL #7

SOI #8

Each property will be recognized as a physical record of its time, place,
and use. Changes that create a false sense of historical development, such
as adding conjectural features or elements from other historic properties,
will not be undertaken.

Pertaining specifically to the new garage doors (Items 1 and 6), the
rear addition (Item 7), and the rooftop addition (Item 8), all are
reasonably differentiated to be clearly observed as new construction
while remaining compatible.

Changes to a property that have acquired historic significance in their
own right will be retained and preserved.

The garage door openings on the front and alleyside of the building
are modifications from the original c.1880s storefront to accommodate
the auto service businesses, including the Cienfuegos shop, over the
early 1900s. These modifications are being retained and preserved,
including rehabilitation, in-kind replacement, or compatible new
material when appropriate, such as Item 1, replacing the facade
garage door.

Distinctive materials, features, finishes, and construction techniques or
examples of craftsmanship that characterize a property will be preserved.

There are no specific concerns regarding this under any of the eight
(8) exterior work items. In all cases, the historic material and features
are being retained and repaired. Replacements or modifications to
exterior elevations are generally replacing replacement material from
the 1980s that has deteriorated and needs replacement. This project
includes some restoration back to earlier (c.1970s) operation of the
Cienfuegos garage.

Deteriorated historic features will be repaired rather than replaced.
Where the severity of deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive
feature, the new feature will match the old in design, color, texture, and,
where possible, materials. Replacement of missing features will be
substantiated by documentary and physical evidence.

As noted under Standard S, several treatment items include repair of
historic material, or replacement in-kind. This includes repair of the
historic masonry, and replacement in-kind or restoration based on
photographs of windows and doors on the facade.

Chemical or physical treatments, if appropriate, will be undertaken using
the gentlest means possible. Treatments that cause damage to historic
materials will not be used.

As noted under Standard 2, the brick is being repaired and must
follow Preservation Briefs 1 and 2 regarding repointing and
repainting.

Archeological resources will be protected and preserved in place. If such
resources must be disturbed, mitigation measures will be undertaken.

No major excavation is expected for this project and where it is
proposed, diagnostic artifacts are not expected due to prior
archaeological investigation and the high degree of soil disturbance. If
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N/A



SOIL #9

SOI #10

archaeological discoveries are made during related excavation, please
contact Historic Preservation Services immediately.

New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction shall not Y
destroy historic materials that characterize the property. The new work

shall be differentiated from the old and shall be compatible with the

massing, size, scale, and architectural features to protect the historic

integrity of the property and its environment.

The rear and rooftop additions (Items 7 and 8), meet the requirements

under this Standard as compatible, distinguishable, and subordinate.

The rooftop additions is small in scale, set back from the facade, and

will have minimal visibility from Linden Street. The rear addition

along the alley is not fully-obscuring the rear, is using differentiated
materials (metal, both flat and corrugated), and is only a single-story.

New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be N/A
undertaken in such a manner that, if removed in the future, the essential

form and integrity of the historic property and its environment would be
unimpaired.

The rear addition, while removing the existing garage and person
doors from the rear elevation, is retaining the opening, with sensitive
attachment to the rear of the building. The rooftop access and
skylights are generally reversible and are puncturing a modified roof
structure with regularly replaced exterior covering. Both Items 7 and
8 should be fully reversible to current/historic conditions without
significant reconstruction of historic materials.



2018 Photographs for Existing conditions

Left: facade & context from Linden Street, looking northwest. Right: main garage door on
facade.
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Entries on facade, showing left éntry into ground-oor shop on left, and entry to upper
floor on the right.



Upper floor on rear elevation above the garage entry.

Lower ﬂor off alley.



247 LINDEN STREET

PERMIT SET

OWNER

Snagwood, LLC
1900 23rd Street
Boulder, CO 80302

Phone: 203-856-0526

ARCHITECT

[au]workshop, lic
401 Linden Street, suite 2-221
Fort Collins, CO 80524

Phone: 970-430-5220

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

JVA, INC.
213 Linden Street, Suite 200
Fort Collins, CO 80524

Phone: 970-225-9099

MECHANICAL ENGINEER

INTEGRATED MECHANICAL
320 Maple Street Suite 110
Fort Collins, CO 80521

Phone: 970-556-0570

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER

R.J. McNutt & Associates, LLC
4645 W. 18th Street, Suite 200
Greeley, CO 80634

Phone: 970-330-3266

ACOUSTIC CONSULTANT

D.L. Adams Associates, Inc.
1536 Ogden Street
Denver, CO 80218

Phone: 303-455-1900

www.auworkshop.co
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1. THE FOLLOWING GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO THE ENTIRE SET OF DRAWINGS AND ARE NOT SPECIFIC TO ANY ONE DISCIPLINE. REFER ALSO TO
GENERAL NOTES WITHIN EACH DISCIPLINE AND ON EACH ARCHITECTURAL SHEET SERIES FOR ADDITIONAL AND/OR COMPLIMENTARY REQUIREMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH A GIVEN SECTION OF INFORMATION.

2. GENERAL SHEET NOTES AND KEYED NOTES PROVIDED IN EVERY DRAWING SECTION ARE INTENDED FOR EACH ENTIRE SECTION, AND THEREFORE
ALL NOTES MAY OR MAY NOT SPECIFICALLY APPLY TO EACH INDIVIDUAL SHEET OR DETAIL OF A GIVEN SECTION.

3. ALL PARTS OF THE WORK - INCLUDING MATERIALS, METHODS, ASSEMBLIES, ETC. MUST CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE GOVERNING
REGULATIONS OF ALL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT, AS WELL AS THOSE GREATER REQUIREMENTS INDICATED BY THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. NO PART OF THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS TO REQUIRE OR PERMIT WORK CONTRARY
TO ANY GOVERNING REGULATION.

4. THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE PART OF A LARGER SET OF DRAWINGS THAT INCLUDE THE WORK OF ALL DISCIPLINES WHICH, WHEN
COMPLETE, CONSIST OF ALL DRAWINGS LISTED ON THE SHEET INDEX IN ADDITION TO THE ACCOMPANYING WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS FOUND
WITHIN THE SHEETS [IF LISTED] OR BOUND IN A SEPARATE SPECIFICATION MANUAL [IF LISTED] AND ON THE ENGINEERING DRAWING SHEETS, AS
MAY OCCUR [IN TOTAL: THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS]. THE WORK DESCRIBED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTATION OF ANY ONE DISCIPLINE MAY BE
AFFECTED BY THE WORK OF ANOTHER DISCIPLINE AND MAY REQUIRE COORDINATION BY THE CONTRACTOR. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW AND COORDINATE THE WORK OF ALL SUBCONTRACTORS, TRADES, AND SUPPLIERS WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS BEFORE COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION, AND TO BE CERTAIN THAT ALL PARTIES ARE AWARE OF ALL REQUIREMENTS,
REGARDLESS OF WHERE THE REQUIREMENTS OCCUR WITHIN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, WHICH MAY AFFECT THE WORK OF THAT PARTY. ALL
TRADES AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL DIRECT ALL QUESTIONS AND REQUESTS THROUGH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, WHO IN TURN SHALL SUBMIT
ALL REVIEWED REQUESTS, CHANGES AND/OR QUESTIONS TO THE ARCHITECT.

5. THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ESTABLISH DETAILED MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT.
THESE DRAWINGS AND RELATED DIGITAL FILES ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR DIMENSIONS. ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL HAVE PRIORITY OVER
OTHER PROVIDED INFORMATION. ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT THE JOBSITE PRIOR TO BID SUBMITTAL, START OF
SHOP DRAWINGS, START OF CONSTRUCTION, AND/OR FABRICATION OF MATERIALS.

6. INSTALL ALL ITEMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS, EXCEPT THAT THE SPECIFICATIONS HEREIN, WHERE
THE MORE STRINGENT, SHALL BE COMPLIED WITH. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF ANY CONFLICTS

7. AS PART OF THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO COORDINATE THE WORK OF ALL SUBCONTRACTORS, TRADES, AND SUPPLIERS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL ENDEAVOR TO IDENTIFY AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE WORK OF DIFFERENT
PARTIES AT THE EARLIEST POSSIBLE DATE, SO AS TO ALLOW REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE TIME FOR THE CONFLICT TO BE RESOLVED WITHOUT
DELAYING THE WORK. ALL DEVIATIONS FROM THAT WHICH IS REQUIRED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS MUST BE APPROVED IN ADVANCE BY THE
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND THE OWNER.

8. VERIFY AND COORDINATE THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL OPENINGS FOR STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL WORK AND EQUIPMENT
WITH ALL TRADES INVOLVED

9. THE DISCIPLINE SPECIFIC GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS SPECIFICALLY APPLICABLE TO A GIVEN DISCIPLINE CAN BE FOUND AT
THE FRONT OF EACH DISCIPLINE'S PORTION OF THE SET OF DRAWINGS, WHICH ARE LISTED IN THE PROJECT SHEET INDEX.

10. BASIC CODE, FIRE PROTECTION AND/OR EXITING REQUIREMENTS FOR THIS BUILDING/STRUCTURE CAN BE FOUND IN THE CODE SERIES
DRAWINGS [G- SERIES]. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FAMILIAR WITH THE REQUIREMENTS AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
REFERENCED FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLY TESTS AND STANDARDS AS APPLY. REFER TO THE FLOOR PLANS FOR REFERENCE TO THE PARTITION TYPES USED
ON THE PROJECT.

11. THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ESTABLISH, COORDINATE, AS WELL AS TAKE PRECEDENCE FOR THE FINISHED APPEARANCE AND EXACT
LOCATION OF ALL THE EXPOSED ELEMENTS OF THE WORK OF ALL TRADES, INCLUDING THAT WORK WHICH IS ILLUSTRATED PRIMARILY ON DRAWINGS
OF OTHER DISCIPLINES. LOCATIONS SHOWN ON OTHER DRAWINGS ARE SCHEMATIC, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
DIMENSIONED LOCATIONS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS OF OTHER DISCIPLINES MAY GOVERN ONLY WHERE: [A] SPECIFICALLY AND INDIVIDUALLY
INDICATED BY THAT DISCIPLINE; OR [B] OCCURRING WITHIN A 'ROOM' OR OTHER IDENTIFIED SPACE FOR WHICH THE ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS OR
SCHEDULE NOTES INDICATE THAT DIMENSIONS PROVIDED ELSEWHERE SHALL GOVERN.

12. EXCEPT WHERE DIRECTED TO, PLACE ITEMS OF THE WORK AT THE APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS SHOWN, DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS FOR
DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION. ALL ELEMENTS OF THE DRAWINGS MAY NOT BE DRAWN TO EXACT SCALE. ALL DIMENSIONS REQUIRED ARE SHOWN OR
MAY BE DERIVED FROM THOSE SHOWN ON PLANS, DETAILS, ELEVATIONS, SECTIONS, SCHEDULES AND SPECIFICATIONS.

13. ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ARE ACTUAL AND ARE TO BE UNDERSTOOD TO TYPICALLY GENERATE FROM THE FACE OF CONCRETE, FACE OF CMU,
CENTERLINE OF COLUMNS, CENTERLINE OF BEAMS, AND FACE OF STUDWALL UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OR DETAILED OTHERWISE.

14. THE DRAWINGS ARE TYPICALLY SCHEMATIC IN NATURE. MODIFICATIONS AND ADJUSTMENTS TO ELEMENTS [SUCH AS PIPING, DUCTS,
CONDUITS, RECEPTACLE LOCATIONS, ETC.] MAY BE REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS. ALL ITEMS SUCH AS PIPING AND
CONDUIT SHALL BE CONCEALED WITHIN WALLS, UNDERGROUND, OR IN ARCHITECT-APPROVED UTILITY SPACES. IN ALL CASES, UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE ON DRAWINGS, EXPOSED ITEMS MUST BE IN A LOCATION PRE-APPROVED BY, AND COORDINATED WITH THE
ARCHITECT, PRIOR TO INSTALL. IT IS EXPECTED THAT THIS ENTIRE PROJECT HAS A HIGH FACTOR OF VISIBILITY AND EXPOSURE [I.E. EXPOSED OPEN
TO STRUCTURE SPACES], AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL WORK WITH THE ARCHITECT IN THE FIELD TO ESTABLISH THE FINAL ROUTING/LAYOUT AND
METHOD OF ATTACHMENT OF ALL EXPOSED ELEMENTS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN A VISUAL CLARITY AND NEATNESS TO THE
EXPOSED ELEMENTS. ADDITIONALLY, WITH THE REPEATED SYSTEMATIC NATURE OF THIS PROJECT, IT WILL BE VITAL THAT ALL RESPECTIVE AGREED
TO LAYOUT DECISIONS BE FOLLOWED THROUGH PRECISELY IN ALL SIMILAR CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT.

15. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXPEDITIOUSLY BECOME FULLY ACQUAINTED WITH THE CONDITIONS RELATED TO THE WORK. EXISTING CONDITIONS
SHOWN IN THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE FROM AN ENGINEERING SURVEY AND/OR VISUAL FIELD SURVEYS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY
ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS AT THE SITE PRIOR TO SUBMITTING A BID. ANY KNOWN DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DOCUMENTS AND THE ACTUAL
CONDITIONS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING FOR RESOLUTION PRIOR TO PROVIDING A BID AND/OR PROCEEDING WITH WORK
RELATED TO THE DISCREPANCY IN QUESTION.

16. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE INSTALLATION BASED UPON THE INTENT OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ALL
WORK THAT IS EITHER IMPLIED OR REASONABLY INFERABLE FROM THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE CONTRACTOR'S
BID. FULL COST OF FULL IMPLEMENTATION OF THE WORK SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE CONTRACTOR'S BID[S]. WHERE A DISCREPANCY IN THE
DOCUMENTS REMAINS UNCLEAR AT BID TIME, THE GREATER QUANTITY AND/OR HIGHER QUALITY OF ITEMS IN DISPUTE SHALL BE ASSUMED A PART
OF THE BID. CHANGE ORDERS FOR OBVIOUS, VISIBLE, OR FORESEEABLE CONDITIONS SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED.

17. EACH INSTALLER SHALL EXAMINE THE SUBSTRATE CONDITION AND/OR SITE CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT THE QUALITY OF EACH PRODUCT TO BE
INSTALLED. IF ANY CONDITIONS EXIST THAT WILL CREATE A DETRIMENTAL EFFECT ON THE QUALITY OF THE INSTALLATION, THE INSTALLER SHALL
IMMEDIATELY ADVISE THE CONTRACTOR. INSTALLATION SHALL NOT PROCEED UNTIL THE UNSATISFACTORY CONDITION HAS BEEN REMEDIED.
INSTALLATION OF PRODUCTS SHALL SIGNIFY AN ACCEPTANCE BY EACH INSTALLER OF THE SUBSTRATE CONDITIONS.

18. THE DRAWINGS MAY MAKE REFERENCE TO AND/OR ILLUSTRATE ITEMS WHICH ARE NOT A PART OF THE SCOPE OF WORK OF THE CONTRACT.
THESE 'NOT IN CONTRACT' ITEMS AS INDICATED ARE REFERENCED AND/OR ILLUSTRATED FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S REFERENCE, INFORMATION AND
COORDINATION ONLY.

19. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN CURRENT/UPDATED RECORD DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE OFFICIAL PERMIT SET AND
ALL UPDATED DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND OTHER APPLICABLE INFORMATION ON SITE THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS. THESE
DOCUMENTS SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AT ANY TIME AND WILL BE A PRE-REQUISITE TO APPROVAL OF THE
MONTHLY PAY APPLICATION.

20. AS MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH APPLICABLE UTILITY PROVIDERS.
PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO CONTACT ALL UTILITY SERVICES TO VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL
EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. ADDITIONALLY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW ALL PROCEDURES IN PLACE AND REQUIRED BY THE OWNER,
PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY UNDERGROUND ACTIVITY.

21. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY REQUIRED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS AND SIMILAR RELEASES FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION AND USE OF THE PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH COPIES OF ALL SUCH ITEMS TO THE OWNER AND THE ARCHITECT
WITHIN TEN DAYS OF RECEIPT OF SUCH ITEMS. IF PERMITS ARE ISSUED SUBJECT TO CERTAIN CONDITIONS OR REVISIONS TO THE WORK OR IF
PERMITS ARE DELAYED FOR ANY REASON, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER AND THE ARCHITECT.

22. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL PRECAUTION TO MAINTAIN AND PROTECT NEW WORK, AS WELL AS EXISTING SYSTEMS AND/OR ELEMENTS,
WHICH ARE INTENDED TO REMAIN. ANY DAMAGE TO SUCH SYSTEMS AND/OR ELEMENTS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REPAIRED IN A MANNER ACCEPTABLE
TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER. IF SATISFACTORY REPAIRS CANNOT BE MADE; THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE SUCH DAMAGED SYSTEMS AND/OR
ELEMENTS WITH 'LIKE NEW' QUALITY ACCEPTABLE TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER. ALL REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENT COST SHALL BE THE FINANCIAL
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. THIS SHALL BE THE REQUIREMENT FOR ANY DAMAGE INCURRED ON THE SITE, WHETHER INSIDE OR OUTSIDE
THE SPECIFIC LIMIT OF CONTRACT LINE.

23. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS OF WORK, INCLUDING THOSE PERFORMED BY THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REGULARLY UPDATE THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER ABOUT THE STATUS OF INSPECTIONS.

24, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BECOME FAMILIAR AND COMPLY WITH THE OWNER'S PROCEDURES AND/OR REQUIREMENTS FOR MAINTAINING A SECURE
SITE AND BUILDING.

25. THE DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED FOR SUBMITTALS. DRAWINGS, OR PORTIONS THEREOF, USED FOR SUBMITTALS WILL BE REJECTED AND
RETURNED TO THE CONTRACTOR WITHOUT REVIEW OF THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.

26. THE TYPICAL LIMIT OF WORK AREA DEFINES THE INTENDED SCOPE LIMITS OF WORK TO BE PROVIDED IN THE CONTRACT. THERE MAY BE INSTANCES
WHERE EFFORTS OR ITEMS SUCH AS PROTECTION OF DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, UTILITY SYSTEMS, AND GRADING OPERATIONS MUST EXTEND BEYOND THE
TYPICAL LIMIT OF WORK LINE IN ORDER TO SUCCESSFULLY COMPLETE OPERATIONS AND/OR TIE INTO ADJACENT SYSTEMS.

27. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL MECHANICAL CHASE SIZES WITH THE MECHANICAL SUBCONTRACTOR.

28. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL LOCATIONS AND SIZES OF HOUSEKEEPING PADS, ROOF CURBS, ROOF PLATFORMS, EQUIPMENT
SUPPORTS/PLATFORMS, AND THE LIKE WITH THE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTORS. THE CONTRACTOR WILL ALSO COORDINATE WITH
THE OWNER FOR ANY OWNER PROVIDED ITEMS OF A SIMILAR NATURE.

29. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL LOUVERS, INCLUDING ARCHITECTURALLY DETAILED LOCATIONS SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS.
THE ARCHITECTURAL DETAILED LOUVER SHALL BE THE DESIGN STANDARD THAT WILL BE USED THROUGHOUT, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

30. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ARCHITECTURALLY FINISHED ACCESS PANELS, INCLUDING RATED ACCESS PANELS, IN WALLS AND CEILINGS AT
ALL LOCATIONS WHERE ACCESS IS REQUIRED FOR ALL DISCIPLINES, WHETHER SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON DRAWINGS OR NOT. DISCUSS ALL INTENDED
LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT IN FIELD PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. IT IS OF NOTABLE IMPORTANCE THAT THROUGH STRATEGIC PLANNING IN THE FIELD,
THE ARCHITECT WILL ALWAYS PREFER TO FIND WAYS OF ACCESSING EQUIPMENT OR ITEMS IN WAYS THAT WILL NOT NECESSARILY REQUIRE AN ACCESS
PANEL, I.E. UTILIZING ACCESS OVER AN INTERIOR 'PARAPET' WALL, ETC. PLEASE NOTE THAT IN WALL CONDITIONS, THE EXPECTATION WILL BE TO PLAN
FOR ACCESS LOCATIONS THAT DO NOT REQUIRE PANELS TO BE LOCATED IN PRIMARY VISUAL LOCATIONS OR IN FINISHED SURFACES SUCH AS TILE
LOCATIONS, IF A REASONABLE AMOUNT OF PRE-PLANNING COULD ALLOW PANELS TO BE ADJUSTED TO A LESS CONSPICUOUS LOCATION.

31. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND PROVIDE ALL BLOCK-OUTS, SLEEVES, INSERTS, EMBEDS, BOLTS, PLATES, ETC. FOR ALL TRADES PRIOR
TO PLACING ANY CONCRETE.

32. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE INTEGRATION AND CONNECTIONS OF ALL FINISH MATERIALS BASED UPON DRAWING INTENT. THE EXACT
SPECIFICS OF JOINERY AND CONNECTION SHALL BE COORDINATED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN SHOP DRAWINGS, WHETHER SPECIFICALLY INDICATED OR
NOT IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

33. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL MEANS, METHODS AND SEQUENCES OF CONSTRUCTION.
34. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFETY OF ALL CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL AND ALL AUTHORIZED VISITORS.

35. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND PROPERLY DISPOSE OF ALL CONSTRUCTION AND/OR DEMOLITION DEBRIS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
ESTABLISH A PLAN AND OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM THE OWNER FOR ANY REQUIREMENTS OR DETAILS RELATED TO ALL SITE ACCESS AND REMOVAL
POINTS. DUMPING OF CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS ON SITE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. THE JOB SITE SHALL BE KEPT CLEAN AND FREE OF WASTE MATERIALS.

36. ALL DISSIMILAR METAL MATERIALS SHALL BE ISOLATED WITH A NON-METALLIC SEPARATOR.

37. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR CMU SHALL BE TREATED. THIS SHALL INCLUDE PLATES AND PLYWOOD.
38. ALL MATERIALS FOR USE IN THIS PROJECT SHALL BE NEW AND UNUSED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY OTHERWISE NOTED.
39. NO ASBESTOS OR PCB CONTAINING MATERIAL SHALL BE USED ON THIS PROJECT.

40. ALL REQUIRED, AS OCCUR, RATED-DETAIL ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE APPROVED BY UL, ICBO, FM, USG AND/OR ANSI.

41. CEILING HEIGHTS AS SHOWN IN REFLECTED CEILING PLAN AND/OR FINISH SCHEDULES [AS OCCURS] ARE FROM FINISH FLOOR OF SCHEDULED
ROOM. IN ROOMS WHERE CEILING HEIGHT VARIES [AND/OR WHERE FLOOR ELEVATIONS VARY, AS OCCURS] REFERENCE BUILDING AND WALL
SECTIONS.

42. ALL INTERIOR PARTITIONS AND SOFFITS/CEILINGS ARE TO BE INSULATED FOR ACOUSTICAL PRIVACY WITH ACOUSTICAL BATTS THROUGHOUT
PROJECT.

43. ALL EXTERIOR FURRED WALLS, AS OCCUR, SHALL HAVE MINIMUM R-20 THERMAL BATT INSULATION, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. WHERE FURRING
AND SOFFIT FRAMING AT EXTERIOR CONDITIONS ARE DEEP ENOUGH, R-24 THERMAL BATT INSULATION SHALL BE PROVIDED.

44. ANY PIPING/COMPONENTS THAT REQUIRE AN INSULATED ENVIRONMENT AND OCCUR ADJACENT TO UN-INSULATED COVERED EXTERIOR SPACES
SHALL BE WRAPPED WITH PIPE-WRAPPING INSULATION.

45. WHERE GWB CEILINGS/PARTITIONS [OR ANOTHER MATERIAL] ABUTS A MATERIAL OF ANOTHER DISSIMILAR FINISH [I.E. CMU WALLS, EIFS WALLS,
ETC.], IT SHALL BE ASSUMED, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, THAT A STANDARD 1/4" WIDE STRAIGHT REVEAL SHALL BE UTILIZED. WHERE THE
CONDITION OCCURS WITH GWB, THE REVEAL SHALL BE MADE BY STOPPING THE GWB SHORT OF THE OTHER SURFACE MATERIAL AND FINISHING WITH
AN 'L' METAL EDGE. WHERE THIS OCCURS IN AN ACOUSTIC OR RATED WALL THE REVEAL SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED ACCORDINGLY TO ACHIEVE REQUIRED
RATING.

46. DOOR OPENING FORCE SHALL BE AS REQUIRED BY ANSI 117.1-2017 AND IBC.
47. THRESHOLD HEIGHTS SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 1/2" AND SHALL ALSO MEET REQUIREMENTS OF ANSI 117.1-2017.

48. GLASS IN DOORS, AS MAY OCCUR, SHALL BE TEMPERED AND MATCH SURROUNDING GLASS IN ADJACENT SIDELITES OR ASSOCIATED WINDOW
SYSTEMS. REFER TO PLANS AND DOOR + FRAME SHEETS FOR SPECIFIC INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROJECT.

49. PROVIDE 48" HIGH X 16 GA. SATIN STAINLESS STEEL SEAMLESS PANELS ADHERED TO WALLS IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO ALL MOP SINK
LOCATIONS, AS OCCUR. PANELS SHALL COVER ANY MOP SINK ENGAGEMENT TO A WALL AND EXTEND PAST SIDE OF MOPSINK ON WALL BY 12"; SCRIBE
PANEL TO MOP SINK PROFILE. PROVIDE SEALED MATCHING ESCUTCHEONS WHERE ANY PENETRATIONS OCCUR. REFER TO PLUMBING FOR MOP SINK
AND BALANCE OF ASSOCIATED APPURTENANCES.

50. THE FIRE SPRINKLER PIPING LAYOUT SHALL BE CONFIRMED WITH THE ARCHITECT [AND STRUCTURAL, AS REQUIRED] PRIOR TO DEFERRED CITY
REVIEW PROCESS AND INSTALLATION [AS PIPING MAY HAVE NEED TO PASS THRU COORDINATED HOLES IN STRUCTURAL BEAMS IN ORDER TO ENSURE
THAT MAIN/BRANCH RUNS ARE KEPT AS HIGH AS POSSIBLE IN OPEN AREA SPACES]. THE INTENT IS FOR ALL SPRINKLER MAINS AND BRANCH LINES,
ESPECIALLY IN OPEN-TO-STRUCTURE SPACES, TO BE ROUTED AS HIGH AS POSSIBLE IN THE OPEN STRUCTURE, AVOIDING SIGHTLINES, MECHANICAL
DUCT ZONES, AND AVL ZONES BELOW, AS MAY OCCUR. FOR HARD LID LOCATIONS, TYPICAL FULLY RECESSED [OR PRE-APPROVED SEMI-RECESSED]
HEADS ARE TO WORK INTO A GRID CREATED BY TYPICAL CEILING LIGHTING PATTERNS [OR OTHER ARCHITECTURAL DELINEATED GRIDS] AND LAYOUTS
ARE NOT TO BE CONSIDERED FINALIZED UNTIL THE FINAL LAYOUT IS APPROVED AESTHETICALLY BY THE ARCHITECT AND TECHNICALLY BY THE
JURISDICTIONAL AUTHORITY. ESPECIALLY AT HARD LID LOCATIONS, THE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME IN THE BID A TIGHTER GRID SPACING
THAN IS SPECIFICALLY REQUIRED BY CODE [I.E. USING A FACTOR OF 125 SF PER HEAD], FOR THE PURPOSE OF ALLOWING THE BID PRICING TO COVER
ANY ARCHITECTURAL SHIFTING OF THE LAYOUT DURING SHOP REVIEW [PRIOR TO CITY SUBMITTAL] FOR ARCHITECTURALLY RELATED AESTHETIC
REASONS.

51. PROVIDE A PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER WITH A RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 2-A:10BC WITHIN 75 FOOT TRAVEL DISTANCE OF ALL PORTIONS OF
THE BUILDING ON EACH FLOOR. LOCATE AS SHOWN ON PLAN & DIRECTED BY THE FIRE MARSHALL

52. WHERE ANY SAWCUTTING OF EXISTING SITE SLABS/DRIVES/ETC. IS REQUIRED IN ORDER TO ACCOMPLISH ANY FACET OF NEW WORK, THE FULL

PROJECT EXTENT OF SAWCUTTING SHALL FIRST BE AGREED TO OVER A SKETCH DISCUSSED WITH THE CONTRACTOR AND THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
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~CODE - GENERAL NOTES

1. THE REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF EXTERIOR WALLS WITH A FIRE DISTANCE
GREATER THAN 10 FEET SHALL BE RATED FOR EXPOSURE TO FIRE FROM THE INSIDE.

THE REQUIRED FIRE DISTANCE OF EXTERIOR WALLS WITH A FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE
OF LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 10 FEET WILL BE RATED FOR EXPOSURE TO FIRE FROM
BOTH SIDES.

CODESUMMARY

JURISDICTION

CITY OF FORT COLLINS BUILDING DEPARTMENT
POUDRE FIRE AUTHORITY

CODES AND STANDARDS IN EFFECT

2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) WITH LOCAL AMENDMENTS

2021 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (IECC) WITH LOCAL AMENDMENTS
2021 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC) WITH LOCAL AMENDMENTS

2021 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE (IFGC) WITH LOCAL AMENDMENTS

2018 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE (IPC) AS AMENDED BY THE STATE OF COLORADO
2020 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC) AS AMENDED BY THE STATE OF COLORADO
2017 ICC-AN71

ACCESSIBILITY STATE LAW CRS 9-5

ZONING/PLANNING REGULATIONS

ZONING DISTRICT: D (DOWNTOWN); HISTORIC CORE SUB-DISTRICT

APPROVED USES: ARTISAN: PHOTOGRAPHY GALLERIES & STUDIOS; BAR/TAVERN;
CLUBS AND LODGES; EXHIBIT HALLS; FAST FOOD RESTAURANT (WITHOUT DRIVE
THRU); LIMITED INDOOR RECREATION; MICROBREWERY/DISTILLERY/WINERY
NIGHT CLUB; OFFICES: FINANCIAL SERVICES, AND CLINICS; PERSONAL & BUSINESS
SERVICE SHOPS; RETAIL ESTABLISHMENT; STANDARD RESTAURANT

BUILDING TYPE
CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION TYPE V-B, NFPA-13 SPRINKLER SYSTEM

CODE SUMMARY

1.0 BUILDING USE CLASSIFICATION (IBC CHAPTER 3)

A PROJECT OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION (IBC 302)
ASSEMBLY, = GROUP A-2(IBC 3021)
RESIDENTIAL, GROUP R-3(IBC 302.)

2.0 BUILDING HEIGHT AND AREA (IBC CHAPTER 5)

A. ALLOWABLE TYPE V-B HEIGHT AND AREA PER OCCUPANCY WITH
NFPA-13 SPRINKLER SYSTEM:
GROUPA: 2 STORIES (60 FT) ABOVE GRADE PLANE, 18,000 SF AREA
GROUP R-3: 4 STORIES (60 FT) ABOVE GRADE PLANE, UNLIMITED AREA
GROUPU: 2 STORIES (60 FT) ABOVE GRADE PLANE, 1000 SF AS A PRIVATE
GARAGE (IBC 406.3.1)

B.  PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: 2 STORIES + MEZZANINE (EXISTING, NO CHANGE)
C.  TOTAL PROJECT BUILDING AREA BY LEVEL:

LEVEL1 2,222 SF (2063 EXISTING +159 SF NEW)

LEVEL 2 2169 SF (NO CHANGE)

MEZZANINE 19SF (O EXISTING +19 SF NEW)

30 TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION (IBC CHAPTER 6)

A CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION: TYPE V-B (IBC 503)
B.  FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF BUILDING ELEMENTS (IBC TABLE 601)

BUILDING ELEMENT RATING FOR V-B
PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 0 HOURS
BEARING WALLS
EXTERIOR 0 HOURS
INTERIOR 0 HOURS
NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS
EXTERIOR SEE TABLE 602
INTERIOR 0 HOURS

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND ASSOC. MEMBERS 0 HOURS
ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND ASSOC. MEMBERS 0 HOURS

OCCUPANT LOAD (IBC CHAPTER10)

40
| A OCCUPANT LOAD (IBC1004) FOR PROJECT AREAS

NAME 0ocC AREA RATIO TOTAL
LEVEL1 ASSEMBLY A-2 1443 SF. 15 NSF/OCC 97 0CC

RESPRIVATE U 454SF.  200GSF/OCC  30CC

GARAGE

RES. ENTRY R3 78SE. 200 GSF/OCC 10cC
LEVEL 1 TOTAL 1975 SE. 1010CC
LEVEL 2 RESDENTIAL ~ R-3 2169SF.  200GSF/OCC  T1OCC
LEVEL 2 TOTAL 2169 SF. nocc
MEZZANINE  RESIDENTIAL  R-3 }g §E 200GSF/OCC  20CC

MEZZANINE TOTAL 20CC
B.  THOUR FIRE SEPARATION REQUIRED BETWEEN A-2 AND R-3, BETWEEN A-2 AND
U, AND BETWEEN U AND R-3 OCCUPANCIES (TABLE 508.4).

41 MEANS OF EGRESS (IBC CHAPTER10)

A, EXISTING EGRESS WIDTH PROVIDED (INCHES) PER OCCUPANT SERVED
STAIRWAYS - 0.3
OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS - 0.2

B.  MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE = 250 FT. (IBC TABLE 1017.2)

C.  COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED 125'-0" (GROUP R-3) (IBC
1006.2.1)
D.  FIRE RESISTANCE RATED CORRIDOR - 1HOUR RATED EXIT CORRIDOR PROVIDED
AT COMMERCIAL SPACE

E.  DEAD END CORRIDORS =50 FT. MAXIMUM AT GROUP M OCCUPANCY, 20 FT
ELSEWHERE (IBC1020.5)

F.  STAIRWAYS (IBC10T1):
WIDTH = 36" MIN WHEN SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS THAN 50
7 3/4" RISE AND 10" RUN (WITH 3/4" - 11/4" NOSING) ALLOWED IN R-3.

G.  SPIRAL STAIRS ALLOWED WITHIN DWELLING UNITS - 26" CLEAR WIDTH AT AND
BELOW THE HANDRAIL AND 6 3/4" MIN CLEAR TREAD DEPTH AT A POINT 12
FROM THE NARROW EDGE. MIN. 78" HEADROOM AT RISERS, AND NO MORE
THAN 91/2" RISER HEIGHT.

H. HANDRAILS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS AND AT FLIGHTS OF SPIRAL STAIRWAYS
PERMITTED TO HAVE A HANDRAIL ON ONE SIDE ONLY. HANDRAIL MUST BE
34"-38" ABOVE STAIR TREAD NOSINGS UNLESS WHEN USED AT SOME
TRANSITIONS - SEE EXCEPTIONS TO IBC1014.2. HANDRAILS MAY EXTEND ONLY
FROM TOP RISER TO BOTTOM RISER WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT NOT REQUIRED
TO BE ACCESSIBLE.
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50 FIRE PROTECTION FEATURES AND SYSTEMS

A

FIRE PROTECTION FEATURES (IBC CHAPTER 7)

SECTION 711 - HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES

SECTION 706 - FIREWALLS MAY BE REQUIRED AT
EXISTING PARTY WALL
SECTION 707 - FIRE BARRIERS NOT REQUIRED
SECTION 708 - FIRE PARTIONS REQUIRED - PROVIDED
SECTION 709 - SMOKE BARRIERS NOT REQUIRED

REQUIRED - PROVIDED

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS (IBC CHAPTER 9)

SECTION 903 - AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM REQUIRED -
NFPA-13
SPRINKLER SYSTEM
PROVIDED

SECTION 905 - STANDPIPE SYSTEMS NOT REQUIRED

SECTION 906 - PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS REQUIRED - PROVIDED
SECTION 907 - FIRE ALARM AND DETECTIONS SYSTEM  NOT REQUIRED
SECTION 908 - EMERGENCY ALARM SYSTEMS NOT REQUIRED
SECTION 909 - SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS NOT REQUIRED
SECTION 910 - SMOKE AND HEAT REMOVAL NOT REQUIRED
SECTION 911 - FIRE COMMAND CENTER NOT REQUIRED

6.0 ENERGY EFFICIENCY (IBC CHAPTER 13, IECC)

A

MULTI-FAMILY 3-STORIES OR LESS - USE RESIDENTIAL PROVISIONS OF 2021
IECC:

FENESTRATION U-FACTOR: 0.28 WHEN PROPOSED GLAZED AREA IS LESS THAN
30% OF WALL AREA BY ELEVATION; EXCLUDES SKYLIGHTS

SKYLIGHT U-FACTOR: 0.55

GLAZED FENESTRATION SHGC: 0.35

CEILING R-VALUE: R-60; R-49 IF FULL, UNCOMPRESSED HEIGHT OF
INSULATION CAN EXTEND OVER WALL TOP PLATE AT EAVES

WOOD FRAME WALL R-VALUE: 20+5 (CAVITY + CONTINUOUS)

MASS WALL R-VALUE: 13/17 (17 IF MORE THAN HALF OF INSULATION ON
INSIDE OF WALL)

FLOOR R-VALUE: 38

SLAB R-VALUE AND DEPTH: R-10, 4 FEET OR TO TOP OF FOOTING

SUNROOM AND HEATED GARAGE FENESTRATION: U-0.45 @ FENESTRATION
WITH THERMAL ISOLATION AND ENCLOSING CONDITIONED SPACE

COMMERCIAL PROVISIONS OF 2021 IECC:

ROOFS: [F INSULATION ENTIRELY ABOVE ROOF DECK: R-30 Cl
ATTICS: R-49

WALLS, ABOVE GRADE: MASS: R-13 CI

WOOD FRAMED AND OTHER: R15+R7.5 CI OR R-20 +R-5 Cl
WALLS, BELOW GRADE: R-10 Cl

FLOORS: MASS: R-16.7CI

FLOORS (WOOD JOIST/FRAMING): R-38

SLAB ON GRADE FLOORS: UNHEATED SLABS: R-15 FOR 24" BELOW OR TO TOP OF
FOOTING

HEATED SLABS: R-15 FOR 36" BELOW + R-5 FULL SLAB

OPAQUE NON-SWINGING DOORS: U-0.31

OPAQUE SWINGING DOOR: U-0.37

GARAGE DOOR <14% GLAZING, U-0.31

FENESTRATION U-FACTOR: 0.36 (FIXED); 0.45 (OPERABLE); 0.63

(ENTRANCE DOORS)

SHGC: PROJECTION FACTOR <0.2: 0.38 (FIXED)/0.33 (OPERABLE)
0.2</=PROJECTION FACTOR <0.5: 0.46 (FIXED)/0.40 (OPERABLE)

PROJECTION FACTOR >/=0.5: 0.61 (FIXED)/ 0.53 (OPERABLE)

ALL INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED TO MEET RESIDENTIAL ENERGY
SERVICES NETWORK (RESNET) GRADE | STANDARD (C402.2 LOCAL
AMENDMENT)

7.0  RESIDENTIAL ACCESSIBILITY (IBC CHAPTER T1): EXISTING STRUCTURE DOES NOT
HAVE ELEVATOR SERVICE NOR A GROUND FLOOR DWELLING UNIT. FLOOR LEVELS
DO NOT MEET THE CRITERIA OF BOTH 1107.7.1.1 (SINGLE STORY BUILDING WITH
DWELLING UNITS) AND 1107.7.1.2 (SITE CONDITIONS ALLOWING ACCESSIBLE PATHS
TO OTHER STORIES). THUS, NO ACCESSIBLE, TYPE A, OR TYPE B UNIT REQUIRED OR

PROVIDED,.
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1. SEE STRUCTURAL FOR EXTENT OF EXISTING FRAMING TO REMAIN.

2. SEE STRUCTURAL FOR EXTENT OF EXISTING BRICK TO REMAIN AT REAR WALL OF BUILDING

KEYNOTES
H# NOTE
02 4119.A6 SALVAGE ITEM, RETURN TO OWNER
02 4119.C5 CONCRETE TO BE REMOVED
02 4119.C7 BRICK MASONRY TO BE REMOVED AND

SALVAGED

02 4119.C12

WOOD FRAMING TO BE REMOVED

02 4119.C44

REMOVE AND SALVAGE EXISTING JOE'S
UPHOLSTERY SIGN FOR RE-USE IN NEW
WORK

02 4119.C45

CLEAN AND REPAIR EXISTING BLADE SIGN

02 4119.C46

REMOVE AND SALVAGE EXISTING INTERIOR
DOUBLE DOOR AND HARDWARE

2 1 02 4119.C47 | PROTECT EXISTING SANDSTONE SILL
2 1 02 4119.C48 REMOVE EXISTING ROOFING MATERIAL
|
I R R D e A d 1T 5 _ T ]
v ] — ____ﬁ ———= i :'LJ_V_V_{ l
| | - I / | | C [ |
| | — | // | | || \\ |
| | — | | o
X = | | L \
o : ‘ | ‘ | |
! i | E | | N _—
1| : ‘ | ‘ | | [
II I . R ] | | b
| | — ||
! | | i - || A—
| | — |
h || - : # fffff E—
| | — T
s ': . — I I | i
N ——ae——————— ¢ c—%% "y e °
| 1 ] - -
| : = | ——
| i [ —
/ji = B | - 02 4119.C12 : Ly____ 1
‘ [ || : — — — — =
| | | - N |l
|| L | | ] | | -
\ o \ — ——
: | | - X |
i K 1 B : | | A
‘ 1} | —— 7
| ] 1
I N ‘ - N !
| N | - : L=/ =~
i | — — 0241 19.C12 o -
w ] x - - -
i | ‘ | N
! - | | . S
[ 11 |
L K e — i B
| g - |
D —- @Y= D b— -5 Db
lii a | — |
|| N — |
: | | - ||
| i = —— 024119.C5 } }
| | | :
B ] | — } } |
|| y — = 02 41 19.C12
\ || —
! . - ||
| ] 1 [
; x — N |
|i | | i — g
| X — || /
|| X — | /
| —
| :: - #:::::1 ==
] y | — | A
i | | — ||
| | | — ||
¥ | | - |
1 || = ]
}i | | ‘ I — \ Affiij ) S
A =y - _ . - - - - - ST I N - E—
E |l | i - E E S E
‘ || — - = = = —
[ 11 |
L | | o — S====1 / =~=
| )b e e — — —
; * - L -
I N | — e i I
1 | 1 — B i
T | | O - | L
. || | | | ‘r;lzzzz‘ |
: N | B R — 02 41 19.C12
| | ? | N
i X : | A
| — F=====4 f——
i » . | : ) —
f === ¢ e
: N — |
K ' . - : I | ; 02 41 19.C46
I [ [ [
'3 | | — B €7
F - | m — F F B - - - - - T i - F
‘ ] | — _ = = = = I —
‘ b - | | %
| 1] —_ =
I - | - —— /
L N | — | |
i | — e
| o — | Er====
| s — | Er===Fq —
I | i = I
| | — i )
|‘ bl | | I:::::::( I
| |+ - 02 41 19.C47 N
| | - .
i! | . - L
i y — ||
| L — |
! ] 1 |
| | — ]
i || i - Il
| X — |+ 02 41 19.C12
G — - = G G —+ 4y —— MG
| | -
y i | | — i T - 1 I
~ V\ Jjb____dl{ /1 ﬂb____il/ I A )fjb____djér 1 Hb—l___d}j § I/ N /}:Dh_j_ﬁ ﬁ
H O — aaan T — H H ™ W - H
AN
| -
02 41 19.C47 02 41 19.C47 02 41 19.C47 102 41 19.c47 |
02 41 19.A6 024119.C45 024119.C44 0241 19.A6 | 024119.C47 02 41 19.A6
v v
-LEVEL2 DEMOPLAN A2 'EVEL1DEMOPLAN
A3 1/4"=1-0" /4" =1-0"

—————

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

REVISION SCHEDULE

NUMBER DESCRIPTION DATE

401 LINDEN STREET, SUITE 2- 221
FORT COLLINS, CO, 80524
T-970.430.5220
www.auworkshop.co

© 2022

247 LINDEN
STREET

SNAGWOOD, LLC
247 LINDEN ST

FORT COLLINS,
CO 80524

PROJECT #: 2103
ISSUE DATE:  3/14/2022

DEMOLITION PLANS

ADI10]

PERMIT SET




5/5/2022 21918 PM -PLOTDATE

,,,,,

,,,,,

STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES

DESIGN LOADS:
1. DESIGN LOADS: 2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE WITH CITY OF FORT COLLINS AMENDMENTS, ASCE 7-16
2. RISK CATEGORY: Il STANDARD

3. ROOFS:
A.  ROOF LIVE LOAD 20 PSF, 300 LBS
B. GROUND SNOW LOAD, Pg 35 PSF
C. FLAT-ROOF SNOW LOAD, Pf 25 PSF
D. SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR, Ce 1.0
E. SNOW IMPORTANCE FACTOR, Is1.0
F. THERMAL FACTOR, Ct 1.0

4. FLOOR LIVE LOADS:

OCCUPANCY OR USE UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED (PSF) | CONCENTRATED LOAD (LBS) |LIVE LOAD REDUCTION
RESIDENTIAL 40 N/A YES
PUBLIC SPACES 100 2,000 NO
STORAGE AREAS 125 N/A NO
RETAIL STORES FIRST FLOOR 100 1,000 YES
BALCONIES & DECKS 1.5 TIMES LL FOR THE N/A NO

OCCUPANCY SERVED (100 MAX)
PARKING 40 3,000 NO
5. WIND:
A. BASIC DESIGN WIND SPEED, V, (3-SECOND GUST) 125 MPH
B. ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN WIND SPEED, Vasp, (3-SECOND GUST) 97 MPH
C. INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT 0.18 (ENCLOSED)
D.  WIND EXPOSURE B
E. GROUND ELEVATION FACTOR 0.87
F.  COMPONENTS AND CLADDING ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND PRESSURES
1. WALLS:
a. WITHIN 3FEET OF CORNERS  +22 PSF -30 PSF
b. AWAY FROM CORNERS +22 PSF -24 PSF
2. PARAPETS:
a. WITHIN 3FEET OF CORNERS  +57 PSF -45 PSF
b. AWAY FROM CORNERS +57 PSF -40 PSF
3. ROOFS:
a. WITHIN 3FEET OF CORNERS  +22 PSF -41 PSF
b.  WITHIN 3 FEET OF EDGES +22 PSF -41 PSF
c. AWAY FROM EDGES +22 PSF -24 PSF
4.  PRESSURES MAY BE REDUCED FOR EFFECTIVE WIND AREAS LARGER THAN 10 SQUARE FEET, BUT NOT
BELOW 16 PSF.
6. SEISMIC:

A.  SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION PARAMETERS
1. SHORT PERIOD

a. Ss 0.20g
b. Sps 0.21g
2. ONE SECOND
a. S 0.06g
b. Sos 0.09¢9
B. SOILS SITE CLASS D
C. SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR 1.00
D. SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY B
E. BASIC SEISMIC-FORCE-RESISTING SYSTEM(S)
« UNREINFORCED MASONRY SHEAR WALLS (LONGITUDINAL, TRANSVERSE)
«  ORDINARY STEEL MOMENT FRAME (TRANSVERSE)
+ WOOD SHEAR WALLS (TRANSVERSE)
F. DESIGN BASE SHEARS 86 KIPS (LONGITUDINAL), 37 KIPS (TRANSVERSE)
G. SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENTS, Cs 0.139 (LONGITUDINAL), 0.059 (TRANSVERSE)
H.  RESPONSE MODIFICATION COEFFICIENTS, R 1.5 (LONGITUDINAL), 3.5 (TRANSVERSE)
l.

ANALYSIS PROCEDURE EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE

FIELD VERIFICATION OF EXISTING CONDITIONS:
1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY INSPECT AND SURVEY THE EXISTING STRUCTURE TO VERIFY
CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT THE WORK SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.
2. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ANY VARIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT AND
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING.

FOUNDATION DESIGN:
1. REFER TO SOILS REPORT NO. 21-01-121 BY EARTH ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC, DATED AUGUST 11, 2021.
2. GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL VERIFY SOIL CONDITIONS AND TYPES DURING EXCAVATION AND PRIOR TO
PLACEMENT OF FORMWORK OR CONCRETE.
3. MINIMUM FROST DEPTH SHALL BE 2'-6" BELOW EXTERIOR GRADE.

FOOTINGS:
1. DESIGN OF FOOTINGS IS BASED ON
A, MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURE 2,000 PSF
2. BEAR ON THE NATURAL UNDISTURBED SOIL OR COMPACTED STRUCTURAL FILL. EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR
BELOW FROST DEPTH.

REINFORCED CONCRETE:
1. DESIGN IS BASED ON ACI 318 "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE."
2. CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ACI 301 "STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE."
3. STRUCTURAL CONCRETE SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING PROPERTIES:

POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS

1. ALL CAST IN PLACE ANCHORS DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318.

2. POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS SHALL ONLY BE USED WHERE SPECIFIED ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM THE ENGINEER-OF-RECORD PRIOR TO INSTALLING POST-INSTALLED
ANCHORS IN PLACE OF MISSING OR MISPLACED CAST-IN-PLACE ANCHORS.

3. CARE SHALL BE TAKEN IN PLACING POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS TO AVOID CONFLICTS WITH EXISTING REBAR.
EXISTING REINFORCING BARS SHALL NOT BE CUT UNLESS APPROVED BY THE EOR.

4. ALL ANCHORS MUST BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER’S PRINTED INSTALLATION
INFORMATION (MPI1) IN CONJUNCTION WITH EDGE DISTANCE, SPACING, AND EMBEDMENT DEPTH AS INDICATED ON
THE DRAWINGS. HOLES SHALL BE DRILLED AND CLEANED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MPIL.

5. SUBSTITUTION REQUESTS, FOR PRODUCTS OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED, SHALL BE SUBMITTED BY THE
CONTRACTOR TO THE ENGINEER-OF-RECORD ALONG WITH CALCULATIONS THAT ARE PREPARED & SEALED BY A
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER; REGISTRATION MUST BE IN THE STATE IN WHICH THE PROJECT IS LOCATED.
THE CALCULATIONS SHALL DEMONSTRATE THAT THE SUBSTITUTED PRODUCT IS CAPABLE OF ACHIEVING EQUIVALENT
PERFORMANCE VALUES (MINIMUM) OF THE SPECIFIED PRODUCT USING THE APPROPRIATE DESIGN PROCEDURE
AND/OR STANDARD(S) AS REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE FOR A MANUFACTURER'S FIELD REPRESENTATIVE TO PROVIDE INSTALLATION
TRAINING FOR ALL PRODUCTS TO BE USED, PRIOR TO THE ANCHOR INSTALLATION. A RECORD OF TRAINING SHALL BE
KEPT ON SITE AND MADE AVAILABLE TO THE EOR/ SPECIAL INSPECTOR AS REQUESTED.

7. ADHESIVE ANCHORS INSTALLED IN HORIZONTAL TO VERTICALLY OVERHEAD ORIENTATION THAT SUPPORT SUSTAINED
TENSION LOADS SHALL BE DONE BY A CERTIFIED ANCHOR INSTALLER (AAl) AS CERTIFIED THROUGH ACI/CRSI (ACI
318-14 17.8.2.2). PROOF OF CURRENT CERTIFICATION SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE EOR FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF INSTALLATION.

8. ADHESIVE ANCHORS MUST BE INSTALLED IN CONCRETE AGED A MINIMUM OF 21 DAYS (ACI 318-14 17.1.2)

9. ALL POST INSTALLED ANCHORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN DRY HOLES THAT HAVE BEEN DRILLED, CLEANED, AND
PREPARED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S PRINTED INSTALLATION INFORMATION AND THE
RESPECTIVE ICC-ES EVALUATION REPORTS.

10. PROVIDE SPECIAL INSPECTION FOR ALL MECHANICAL AND ADHESIVE ANCHORS PER THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE
AND PER THE CURRENT ICC-ES REPORT (IBC 2012/2015 TABLE 1705.3 NOTE B).

CONCRETE POST INSTALLED ANCHORS

ANCHOR TYPE DEWALT HILTI SIMPSON

EXPANSION POWER-STUD+ SD2 (ICC ESR-2502) | KWIK BOLT TZ (ICC ESR-1917) | STRONG-BOLT 2 (ICC ESR-3037)

CONCRETE SCREW| SCREW-BOLT+ (ICC ESR 3889) KWIK HUS-EZ (ICC ESR-3027) TITEN HD (ICC ESR 2713)

ADHESIVE AC200+ (ICC ESR-4027) HIT-HY 200 (ICC ESR-3187) AT-XP (UES ER-263)
MASONRY POST INSTALLED ANCHORS
ANCHOR TYPE DEWALT HILTI SIMPSON
EXPANSION | POWER-STUD+ SD1 (ICC ESR-2966) |  KWIK BOLT 3 (ICC ESR-1385) | WEDGE-ALL (ICC ESR-1396)
SCREW SCREW-BOLT+ (ICC ESR4042) HUS-EZ (ICC ESR-3056) TITEN HD (ICC ESR-1056)
ADHESIVE AC100+ GOLD (ICC ESR-3200) | HIT HY-270 (ICC ESR4143/4144) | ET-HP (IAPMO UES ER-241)
STRUCTURAL MASONRY:

1. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL HOLD A MASONRY PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING AT THE PROJECT SITE WITH
REPRESENTATION FROM THE GC, MASON, TESTING AGENCY AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT COORDINATED ELEVATION DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW OF ALL MASONRY WALLS

SHOWING:

A. ALL CONTROL JOINTS, BOND BEAMS, BEAM AND JOIST POCKETS, AND OPENINGS INCLUDING MECHANICAL AND
PLUMBING PENETRATIONS GREATER THAN 3" IN ANY DIMENSION.

B. TYPICAL WALL REINFORCING

C. ADDITIONAL WALL REINFORCING AT MASONRY LINTELS, JAMBS, OPENINGS, AND AS NOTED ON STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS.

DESIGN IS BASED ON ACI 530/ASCE 5/TMS 402, "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES"

28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF MASONRY ASSEMBLY USED FOR DESIGN IS 2,000 PSI, BASED ON NET-BEDDED

AREA.

5. HOLLOW LOAD-BEARING CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS (CMU) SHALL BE LIGHTWEIGHT, 85 TO 105 PCF DENSITY,

CONFORMING TO ASTM C90, WITH A MINIMUM 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2,000 PSI BASED ON AVERAGE NET

AREA.

BUILDING BRICK SHALL MATCH EXISTING HISTORIC BRICK AND CONFORM TO ASTM C62 GRADE SW.

MORTAR SHALL BE TYPE S CONFORMING TO ASTM C270 AT CMU.

MORTAR SHALL MATCH HISTORIC EXISTING BY MEANS OF LAB ANALYSIS AT BRICK REPAIR WORK.

MASONRY CEMENT SHALL NOT BE USED UNLESS PART OF A PRE-PACKAGED MORTAR OR GROUT MIX APPROVED BY

THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

10. ADMIXTURES SHALL NOT BE USED UNLESS APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT AND/OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

11. GROUT USED IN MASONRY WALLS AND BLOCK CELLS SHALL BE COARSE GROUT, AS DEFINED BY ARTICLE 2.2 OF TMS
602/ACI530.1/ASCE 6, WITH A MINIMUM CUBE STRENGTH = 2,000 PSI OR 3,000 PSI CONCRETE USING 3/8" DIAMETER
AGGREGATE AND PLACED BY VIBRATING UNLESS AN APPROVED SELF-CONSOLIDATING MIX IS USED.

12. PLACEMENT OF MORTAR, GROUT, MASONRY UNITS AND WALL TIES SHALL COMPLY WITH TMS 602 / ACI 530.1 / ASCE 6.

13. PROVIDE MORTAR FOR FULL THICKNESS OF SHELL IN ALL HEAD AND BED JOINTS.

14. 'LOW-LIFT' GROUTING SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 FEET IN HEIGHT UNLESS ACI 530.1 'HIGH-LIFT' GROUTING PROCEDURES ARE
REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

15. VERTICALLY SPACE CONTINUOUS HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORCING AT 16" MAXIMUM IN ALL CMU WALLS. JOINT
REINFORCING SHALL BE WELDED TYPE WITH 9 GAGE SIDE RODS AND 9 GAGE LADDER CROSS RODS. IN EXTERIOR
WALLS, JOINT REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL OR HOT-DIP GALVANIZED. ALL OTHER JOINT
REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE MILL GALVANIZED, HOT-DIP GALVANIZED, OR STAINLESS STEEL.

16. REINFORCING BARS SHALL HAVE MATERIAL PROPERTIES AS SPECIFIED FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE. LAP BARS PER
THE LAP SPLICE SCHEDULE (48 DIAMETERS MINIMUM) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

17. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE SECURED AGAINST DISPLACEMENT PRIOR TO GROUTING BY WIRE BAR LOCATORS OR
OTHER SUITABLE DEVICES AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 200 BAR DIAMETERS OR 10 FEET.

18. REINFORCE AND GROUT VERTICAL CELLS AT CORNERS, ENDS OF WALLS, JAMBS OF OPENINGS, EACH SIDE OF
VERTICAL CONTROL JOINTS, AND AT SPACING SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

19. WHERE NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS, PROVIDE CLEARANCE BETWEEN MASONRY AND STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, OR WRAP
STEEL WITH POLYETHYLENE FILM.
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STRUCTURAL STEEL:

AR
MAX SLUMP, | CONTENT
EXPOSURE | fc,PSI | W/ICM | MAXIMUM | INCHES | PERCENT |CEMENT| ADMIXTURES/
INTENDED USE CLASS |28 DAYS| RATIO |AGGREGATE| (+-1") | (+/-1.5%) | TYPE COMMENTS
FOOTINGS F0-S0-W0-C1 | 3000 0.52 | 3/4" STONE 5 N/A 1
STEM WALLS F2-S0-W0-C1 | 4500 0.45 | 3/4"STONE 4 6% 1l
GRADE BEAMS F2-S0-W0-C1 | 4500 0.45 | 3/4" STONE 4 6% 1l
INTERIOR SLAB ON GRADE | F0-S0-W0-C0 | 4000 0.45 | 3/4" STONE 4 N/P A
EXTERIOR SLAB ON GRADE | F3-S0-W0-C2 | 5000 0.40 | 3/4" STONE 4 6% 1l 25% MAX FLY ASH

4. CONCRETE MIX TABLE NOTES:

A, SLUMP VALUES INDICATED ARE SUGGESTED BASED ON USE AND TYPICAL PLACEMENT METHODS. CONTRACTOR

MAY ADJUST SLUMP AS NECESSARY FOR FIELD CONDITONS AND INSTALLATION METHOD USED PROVIDED
REMAINING REQUIREMENTS ARE MET.
B. AIRCONTENT:
a. N/P: AIRENTRAINING ADMIXTURES NOT PERMITTED, ENTRAPPED AIR ONLY
b.  N/A: NOT APPLICABLE, NO STRUCTURAL AIR CONTENT REQUIREMENTS

5. DETAILING, FABRICATION, AND PLACEMENT OF REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 315 "DETAILS

AND DETAILING OF CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT."
WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A1064.

=

7. REINFORCING BARS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A615, GRADE 60, EXCEPT BARS SHOWN TO BE FIELD-BENT SHALL BE

ASTM A706, GRADE 60.

©

EACH LAYER OF REINFORCEMENT.

10. TRIM OPENINGS IN WALLS AND SLABS WITH (2) #5 FOR EACH LAYER OF REINFORCEMENT, FULLY DEVELOPED BY
EXTENSION OR HOOK.

11. IN CONTINUOUS MEMBERS, SPLICE TOP BARS AT MID-SPAN AND SPLICE BOTTOM BARS OVER SUPPORTS.

12. FORM INTERMITTENT SHEAR KEYS AT ALL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS AND AS SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
13. EXCEPT AS NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS, CONCRETE PROTECTION FOR REINFORCEMENT IN CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE

SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
A, CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO EARTH: 3"
1. EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER:
a. #6 THROUGH #18 BARS 2"

b. #5BAR, W31 OR D31 WIRE, AND SMALLER 1-1/2"
B. NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH GROUND:
1. SLABS, WALLS, JOISTS: #11 BARS AND SMALLER 3/4"
2. BEAMS AND COLUMNS:
a. PRIMARY REINFORCEMENT 1-1/2"
b.  STIRRUPS, TIES, SPIRALS 1-1/2"

14.  ANCHOR BOLTS AND RODS FOR BEAM AND COLUMN-BEARING PLATES SHALL BE PLACED WITH SETTING TEMPLATES.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, LAP BARS PER THE CONCRETE LAP SPLICE SCHEDULE.
9. AT CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS, MAKE HORIZONTAL BARS CONTINUOUS OR PROVIDE MATCHING CORNER BARS FOR

1. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE DETAILED, FABRICATED, AND ERECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "SPECIFICATION FOR
STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS" (AISC 360) AND THE "CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STEEL BUILDINGS AND
BRIDGES" (AISC 303) BY THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION (AISC).

STRUCTURAL STEEL WIDE FLANGE BEAMS AND WTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A992, 50 KSI YIELD.

ROLLED STEEL FLOOR PLATES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A786, COMMERCIAL GRADE.

OTHER ROLLED SHAPES, INCLUDING PLATES, CHANNELS, AND ANGLES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A36, 36 KSI YIELD.

HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTION (HSS) RECTANGULAR SHAPES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A500, GRADE C, 50 KSI YIELD.

HSS ROUND SHAPES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A500, GRADE C, 46 KSI YIELD.

PIPE SHAPES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A53, GRADE B, 35 KSI YIELD.

EXCEPT AS NOTED, FRAMED BEAM CONNECTIONS SHALL BE BEARING-TYPE WITH 3/4" DIAMETER, SNUG TIGHT, ASTM

F3125 BOLTS, DETAILED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND THE "STEEL CONSTRUCTION

MANUAL" BY THE AISC. INSTALL BOLTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH AISC'S "SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL JOINTS USING

HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTS".

9. ALL BEAMS SHALL HAVE FULL DEPTH WEB STIFFENERS EACH SIDE OF WEBS ABOVE AND BELOW COLUMNS.

10. ANCHOR RODS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM F1554, GRADE (36, 55 WITH WELDABILITY SUPPLEMENT S1, AND/OR 105) AS
NOTED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

11. HEADED ANCHOR STUDS (HAS) SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A108 AND SHALL BE CONNECTED TO STRUCTURAL STEEL
WITH EQUIPMENT APPROVED BY THE STUD MANUFACTURER ACCORDING TO THE STUD MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.

12. WELDING SHALL BE DONE BY A CERTIFIED WELDER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AISC DOCUMENTS LISTED ABOVE, THE
AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY (AWS) D1.1: STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE, AND THE RECOMMENDATIONS FOR USE OF
WELD E70 ELECTRODES. WHERE NOT SPECIFICALLY NOTED, MINIMUM WELD SHALL BE 3/16" FILLET BY LENGTH OF
CONTACT EDGE.

13.  GROUT BENEATH COLUMN BASE AND BEAM BEARING PLATES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 28-DAY, COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH
OF 7,500 PSI AND SHALL BE NON-SHRINK, NON-METALLIC, AND TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1107.

© NSOk WN

CORROSION CONTROL:

1. ALL STEEL MEMBERS EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED PER ASTM A123.

2. FASTENERS AND HARDWARE SHALL BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED PER ASTM A153 OR ASTM B695 CLASS 50 (A490 BOLTS
SHALL NOT BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED). STAINLESS STEEL FASTENERS AND HARDWARE MAY ALSO BE USED.

3. ALL FIELD CUT OR DAMAGED SURFACES, FIELD WELDED AREAS AND AUTHORIZED NON-GALVANIZED MEMBERS AS
INDICATED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE REPAIRED WITH (2) COATS OF A 95% ZINC RICH PAINT PER ASTM
A780 (ZRC PREFERRED).

1.

7.

STEEL STAIRS:

STAIRS SHALL BE DESIGNED, DETAILED, AND ERECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS AND THE
"RECOMMENDED VOLUNTARY MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR FIXED METAL STAIRS" IN NAAMM AMP 510 - METAL STAIRS
MANUAL. STAIRS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY, AND CALCULATIONS SHALL BE SIGNED AND SEALED BY AN ENGINEER
REGISTERED IN THE STATE IN WHICH THE PROJECT IS LOCATED. THE STAIR ENGINEER SHALL BE EMPLOYED BY THE
STAIR SUPPLIER PER THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS.
STAIR SUPPLIER SHALL DESIGN STAIR ATTACHMENTS TO THE PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME. ATTACHMENT TO THE
PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME SHALL BE MADE WITH PINNED CONNECTIONS. MOMENT CONNECTIONS AND
CONNECTIONS WHICH INDUCE TORSION ON THE PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME ARE NOT PERMITTED UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY DETAILED OTHERWISE.
INTERIOR STAIRS SHALL BE "ARCHITECTURAL CLASS" AND SHALL BE PRE-ASSEMBLED STRUCTURAL STEEL WITH
CONCRETE FILLED TREADS AND CLOSED RISERS SPANNING BETWEEN STRINGERS. DESIGN AND DETAILING OF STAIR
COMPONENTS, INCLUDING STINGERS, TREADS, RISERS, HEADERS, INTERMEDIATE LANDINGS, RAILINGS, CONNECTIONS,
AND ALL VERTICAL SUPPORTING ELEMENTS WITHIN THE DESIGNATED STAIR SHAFT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE STAIR SUPPLIER.
ANY REQUIRED FOUNDATION ELEMENTS (IF ANY) SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STAIR SUPPLIER. USE OF ANY
EXISTING FOUNDTION ELEMENTS (INCLUDING FLOOR SLABS) SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE EOR FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL.
STAIR SUPPLIER SHALL COORDINATE STAIR ASSEMBLIES AND DETAILS WITH ADJACENT FRAMING ELEMENTS SHOWN ON
THE STRUCTURAL AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
REQUIRED STAIR AND RAILING DESIGN LOADS:
A. STAIRS MUST BE DESIGNED FOR THE FOLLOWING NON-CONCURRENT LIVE LOADS:

1. 100 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT (PSF)

2. 300 LB CONCENTRATED LOAD ON STAIR TREAD APPLIED ON AN AREA OF 2 INCHES X 2 INCHES
B. HANDRAIL AND GUARDRAILS:

1. ALL HANDRAILS AND GUARDRAILS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST A SINGLE CONCENTRATED LOAD OF 200 LB
APPLIED IN ANY DIRECTION AT ANY POINT ON THE HANDRAIL OR TOP RAIL AND TO TRANSFER THIS LOAD
THROUGH THE SUPPORTS TO THE STRUCTURE TO PRODUCE THE MAXIMUM LOAD EFFECT ON THE ELEMENT
BEING CONSIDERED.

2. ALL HANDRAIL AND GUARDRAIL SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST A LOAD OF 50 POUNDS PER LINEAR
FOOT (PLF) APPLIED IN ANY DIRECTION ALONG THE HANDRAIL OR TOP RAIL. THIS LOAD NEED NOT BE ASSUMED
TO ACT CONCURRENTLY WITH THE 200 LB POINT LOAD.

3. INTERMEDIATE RAILS (ALL THOSE EXCEPT THE HANDRAIL), AND PANEL FILLERS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO
WITHSTAND A HORIZONTALLY APPLIED NORMAL LOAD OF 50 LB ON AN AREA NOT TO EXCEED 12 INCH X 12 INCH
INCLUDING OPENINGS AND SPACE BETWEEN RAILS. THE 50 LB LOAD MUST BE APPLIED IN THE LOCATION TO
PRODUCE THE MAXIMUM LOAD AFFECT.

C. STAMPED CALCULATIONS DEMONSTRATING THE REQUIRED CODE COMPLIANCE SHALL BE SUBMITTED BY THE STAIR

SUPPLIER'S STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR REVIEW BY THE DESIGN TEAM.

THE ARCHITECT SHALL REVIEW ALL STAIR RISE AND RUN INFORMATION AS WELL AS LANDING AND RAILING CRITERIA.

STRUCTURAL WOOD FRAMING:

No Ok~

10.

1.

12.
13.
14,

15.
16.
17.
18.

19.
20.
21.
22.
23.

24.
25.

26.

27.

IN-GRADE BASE VALUES HAVE BEEN USED FOR DESIGN.
DIMENSIONAL LUMBER FRAMING SHALL BE S4S DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 2 OR BETTER UNO.
SOLID TIMBER BEAMS AND POSTS SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 1 AND BETTER UNO.
STUDS SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH STUD GRADE OR BETTER UNO.
TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 2 OR BETTER UNO.
ALL LUMBER SHALL BE 19% MAXIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT AT THE TIME OF INSTALLATION UNO.
ALL WOOD EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED
DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH OR SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE. PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD SHALL BE TREATED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH AWPA STANDARDS U1 AND M4. TREATMENTS SHALL HAVE NO AMMONIA ADDED AND SHALL BE THE FOLLOWING USE
CATEGORY:

A.  UC2AT INTERIOR

B. UC3B AT EXTERIOR WITH NO GROUND CONTACT

C. UC4B AT EXTERIOR WITH GROUND CONTACT
FASTENERS FOR USE WITH TREATED WOOD SHALL BE CORROSION RESISTANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2304.10.5
OF THE IBC.
ALL CONNECTORS USED WITH PRESSURE-TREATED MATERIAL SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL ASTM 304 OR 316, OR HAVE A
SIMPSON Z-MAX (G185) OR HDG COATING. STANDARD COATING (G90) IS ACCEPTABLE AT INTERIOR CONDITIONS WITH NON
PRESSURE-TREATED LUMBER ONLY. CONNECTORS ARE TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A653 OR ASTM 123.
ALL IRON AND STEEL PRODUCTS ATTACHED TO TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ASTM A123 OR SHALL BE TYPE 304 OR 316 STAINLESS STEEL.
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL NOT BE CUT FOR PIPES, ETC. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OR DETAILED ON THE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
ALL BOLTS SHALL BE RETIGHTENED PRIOR TO CLOSING IN OF WALLS, FLOORS, AND ROOFS.
ALL BOLTS BEARING ON WOOD SHALL HAVE STANDARD CUT WASHERS UNDER HEAD AND/OR NUT, UNO.
METAL FRAMING ANCHORS SHOWN OR REQUIRED, SHALL BE SIMPSON STRONG-TIE OR EQUAL CODE APPROVED
CONNECTORS AND INSTALLED WITH ALL HOLES FILLED (ROUND AND TRIANGULAR) WITH THE MAXIMUM SIZE NAIL
RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER TO DEVELOP THE MAXIMUM RATED CAPACITY.
CONNECTOR BOLTS AND LAG SCREWS SHALL CONFORM TO ANSI/ASME B18.2.1 AND ASTM SAE J429 GRADE 1.
NAILS AND SPIKES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM F1667.
WOOD SCREWS SHALL CONFORM TO ANSI/ASME B18.6.1.
LEAD HOLES FOR LAG SCREWS SHALL BE 40%-70% OF THE SHANK DIAMETER AT THE THREADED SECTION AND EQUAL TO
THE SHANK DIAMETER AT THE UNTHREADED SECTION.
CONVENTIONAL LIGHT FRAMING SHALL COMPLY WITH IBC SECTION 2308.
ALL BEAMS SHALL BE BRACED AGAINST ROTATION AT POINTS OF BEARING.
2X BLOCKING SHALL BE PLACED BETWEEN JOISTS OR RAFTERS AT ALL SUPPORTS, UNO.
PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF (3) STUDS AT EACH CORNER, UNO.
ALL JOISTS AND BEAMS (EXCLUDING I-JOISTS) SHALL BE SEAT-CUT FOR FULL UNIFORM BEARING AT SUPPORTS, SEATS,
CAPS, ETC.
VENTING IS REQUIRED IN ALL ENCLOSED ROOF AND CRAWL SPACE FRAMING CAVITIES, SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
EXCEPT AS NOTED OTHERWISE, MINIMUM NAILING SHALL BE PROVIDED AS SPECIFIED IN TABLE 2304.10.1 "FASTENING
SCHEDULE" OF THE IBC.
ALL MULTIPLE MEMBER BEAMS SHALL BE NAILED TOGETHER WITH MAX NUMBER OF 10D NAILS VERTICALLY @ 3" AND
HORIZONTALLY @ 12" PER PLY.
ALL ROOF RAFTERS, JOISTS, TRUSSES, AND BEAMS SHALL BE ANCHORED TO SUPPORTS WITH H2.5A METAL FRAMING
ANCHORS UNO. PROVIDE (2) WITHIN 4'-0" OF ALL CORNERS.

WOOD SHEATHING:

1.

P~ w»

~

PLYWOOD AND ORIENTED STRAND BOARD (OSB) FLOOR AND ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE APA RATED WITH STAMP
INCLUDING APA TRADEMARK AND PANEL SPAN RATING.

A. MINIMUM FLOOR SHEATHING: 23/32" APA STURD-I-FLOOR RATED 24 INCH O.C. TONGUE & GROOVE, GLUED AND

NAILED.

B. MINIMUM ROOF SHEATHING: 15/32" OSB OR CDX PLYWOOD, APA 32/16, NAILED.

C.  MINIMUM WALL SHEATHING: 7/16" OSB OR CDX PLYWOOD, APA 24/16, BLOCKED AND NAILED.
NAIL WALL SHEATHING WITH MINIMUM 8D COMMON OR 10D BOX AT 6" AT PANEL EDGES, AND 12" AT INTERMEDIATE
FRAMING EXCEPT AS NOTED. BLOCK AND NAIL ALL EDGES BETWEEN STUDS.
MINIMUM (3) 8D NAILS PER STUD. NAIL ALL PLATES USING EDGE NAIL SPACING INDICATED.
SHEATHE ALL EXTERIOR WALLS. SHEATHE INTERIOR WALLS AS DESIGNATED ON THE DRAWINGS.
SHEATHING SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FROM BOTTOM PLATE TO TOP PLATE. CUT IN "L" AND "T" SHAPES AROUND
OPENINGS. LAP SHEATHING OVER SINGLE 2X PLATE MEMBER AT RIM JOIST.
ALL SHEATHING SHEETS SHALL HAVE 1/8" GAP AT ALL EDGES AND JOINTS.
FULLY NAIL FLOOR SHEATHING IMMEDIATELY AFTER GLUING (DO NOT SPOT NAIL).
PROVIDE (1) PANEL SHEATHING CLIP AT ALL UNSUPPORTED ROOF SHEATHING PANEL EDGES. WHERE SPANS ARE
GREATER THAN 32" PROVIDE (2) CLIPS.

ENGINEERED LUMBER:

1.

2.

3.

STRUCTURAL CAPACITIES OF STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH SECTION 2303.1.10 OF
THE IBC.
MANUFACTURER OF STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER PRODUCTS SHALL HAVE PROPER CODE EVALUATION REPORTS FOR
ALL PRODUCTS AND SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT CUT, NOTCH, OR OTHERWISE ALTER STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER MEMBERS WITHOUT
WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND THE MANUFACTURER; HOWEVER, HOLES MAY BE CUT IN
MEMBERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S ALLOWABLE HOLE CHART.
MEMBERS NOTED AS LVL (LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER) ON PLAN SHALL BE 1-3/4" WIDE X DEPTH INDICATED, PLANT-
FABRICATED, AND HAVE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM ALLOWABLE DESIGN VALUES:

A Fp= 2600 PSI

B. Fv= 285 PSI

C. Fear= 2460 PSI

D. Feerr= 750 PSI

E. E= 1900 KSI
MEMBERS NOTED AS LSL (LAMINATED STRAND LUMBER) ON PLAN SHALL BE PLANT-FABRICATED AND HAVE THE FOLLOWING
MINIMUM ALLOWABLE DESIGN VALUES:

A Fp= 1700 PSI

B. F/= 400 PSI

C. Feear = 1400 PSI

D. Fererr= 680 PSI

E. E= 1300 KSI
BRIDGING AND BLOCKING SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE FABRICATOR'S REQUIREMENTS.
WOOD [|-JOISTS SHALL HAVE THE DEPTH, SPACING, SPAN, AND LAYOUT SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. MEMBERS SHALL BE
FACTORY MANUFACTURED WITH ORIENTED STRAND BOARD (OSB) WEBS, LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL) OR MACHINE
STRESS RATED (MSR) LUMBER FLANGES PER CODE APPROVAL BY ICB OR NER. STRUCTURAL WOOD FLANGES AND WEBS
SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR STRUCTURAL CAPACITIES AND DESIGN PROVISIONS ACCORDING TO ASTM D 5055. SUBSTITUTION
OF EQUIVALENT SERIES BY OTHERS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE STRUCUTRAL ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL.
JOISTS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. HOLES IN WEBS SHALL NOT EXCEED
MANUFACTURER'S PUBLISHED LIMIT CRITERIA.
DEFLECTION LIMITS FOR WOOD I-JOISTS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE FOLLOWING DEFLECTION CRITERIA:

A. FLOORLIVELOAD = L/480

B. FLOOR TOTAL LOAD = L/240 (1" MAXIMUM)

1.

SHOP DRAWINGS:

THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND SHALL NOT BE COPIED FOR USE AS ERECTION PLANS OR SHOP
DETAILS. USE OF JVA'S ELECTRONIC FILES AS THE BASIS FOR SHOP DRAWINGS REQUIRES PRIOR APPROVAL BY JVA, A
SIGNED RELEASE OF LIABILITY BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND/OR HIS SUBCONTRACTORS, AND DELETION OF JVA'S
NAME AND LOGO FROM ALL SHEETS SO USED.
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT IN WRITING ANY REQUESTS TO MODIFY THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS OR
PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS.
ALL SHOP AND ERECTION DRAWINGS SHALL BE CHECKED AND STAMPED (AFTER HAVING BEEN CHECKED) BY THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO SUBMISSION FOR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S REVIEW; SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS NOT CHECKED
BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO SUBMISSION TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WILL BE RETURNED WITHOUT
REVIEW.
FURNISH ELECTRONIC VERSION (PDF) OF SHOP AND ERECTION DRAWINGS TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR REVIEW
PRIOR TO FABRICATION FOR:
CONCRETE MIX DESIGNS
CONCRETE REINFORCING STEEL
MASONRY WALL COORDINATION DRAWING ELEVATIONS
MASONRY REINFORCING STEEL
STRUCTURAL STEEL

F.  PLANT FABRICATED WOOD JOISTS
SUBMIT IN A TIMELY MANNER TO PERMIT 10 WORKING DAYS FOR REVIEW BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
SHOP DRAWINGS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW DO NOT CONSTITUTE "REQUEST FOR CHANGE IN WRITING" UNLESS SPECIFIC
SUGGESTED CHANGES ARE CLEARLY MARKED. IN ANY EVENT, CHANGES MADE BY MEANS OF THE SHOP DRAWING
SUBMITTAL PROCESS BECOME THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ONE INITIATING THE CHANGE.

moowy>

STRUCTURAL ERECTION AND BRACING REQUIREMENTS:

1.

2.

9.

10.

THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ILLUSTRATE AND DESCRIBE THE COMPLETED STRUCTURE WITH ELEMENTS IN THEIR FINAL
POSITIONS, PROPERLY SUPPORTED, CONNECTED, AND/OR BRACED.

THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ILLUSTRATE TYPICAL AND REPRESENTATIVE DETAILS TO ASSIST THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR. DETAILS SHOWN APPLY AT ALL SIMILAR CONDITIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. ALTHOUGH DUE
DILIGENCE HAS BEEN APPLIED TO MAKE THE DRAWINGS AS COMPLETE AS POSSIBLE, NOT EVERY DETAIL IS ILLUSTRATED
AND NOT EVERY EXCEPTIONAL CONDITION IS ADDRESSED.

ALL PROPRIETARY CONNECTIONS AND ELEMENTS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS'
RECOMMENDATIONS.

ALL WORK SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED IN A WORKMANLIKE MANNER AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE CODES AND
LOCAL ORDINANCES.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF ALL WORK, INCLUDING LAYOUT AND DIMENSION
VERIFICATION, MATERIALS COORDINATION, SHOP DRAWING REVIEW, AND THE WORK OF SUBCONTRACTORS. ANY
DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS DISCOVERED IN THE COURSE OF THE WORK SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REPORTED TO THE
ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR RESOLUTION.

CONTINUATION OF WORK WITHOUT NOTIFICATION OF DISCREPANCIES RELIEVES THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER FROM ALL CONSEQUENCES.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY INDICATED, THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS DO NOT DESCRIBE METHODS OF
CONSTRUCTION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, IN THE PROPER SEQUENCE, SHALL PERFORM OR SUPERVISE ALL WORK NECESSARY TO
ACHIEVE THE FINAL COMPLETED STRUCTURE, AND TO PROTECT THE STRUCTURE, WORKMEN, AND OTHERS DURING
CONSTRUCTION. SUCH WORK SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO TEMPORARY BRACING, SHORING FOR
CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, SHORING FOR EXCAVATION, FORMWORK, SCAFFOLDING, SAFETY DEVICES AND PROGRAMS
OF ALL KINDS, SUPPORT AND BRACING FOR CRANES AND OTHER ERECTION EQUIPMENT.

TEMPORARY BRACING SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL ALL FLOORS, WALLS, ROOFS AND ANY OTHER SUPPORTING
ELEMENTS ARE IN PLACE.

THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BEAR NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ABOVE ITEMS, AND OBSERVATION VISITS
TO THE SITE DO NOT IN ANY WAY INCLUDE INSPECTIONS OF THESE ITEMS.

PRECAUTIONARY NOTES ON STRUCTURAL BEHAVIOR:

1.

2.

3.

INTERIOR ARCHITECTURAL FINISH DETAILING MUST ACCOMMODATE THE RELATIVE DIFFERENTIAL MOVEMENTS OF
SUPPORTING STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS.

WHERE THE ROOF FRAMING ELEMENT SPANS ARE LONG, APPLIED LOADING WILL NATURALLY CAUSE SUBSTANTIAL
DEFLECTION. INTERIOR ELEMENTS HUNG FROM THE ROOF STRUCTURE WILL DEFLECT WITH THE ROOF.

THE FLOOR IS A FLOATING CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE AND MAY EXPERIENCE MOVEMENTS INDEPENDENT OF THE
STRUCTURAL FOUNDATIONS. INTERIOR ELEMENTS SUPPORTED ON THE SLAB-ON-GRADE FLOOR WILL MOVE WITH THE
FLOOR. INTERIOR ELEMENTS SUPPORTED ON FOUNDATIONS AND COLUMNS WILL NOT EXPERIENCE SIMILAR OR
MEASURABLE MOVEMENTS.

EXTERIOR/PERIMETER WALL ASSEMBLIES HUNG FROM THE EDGE OF THE BUILDING STRUCTURE WILL BE DIRECTLY
AFFECTED (TO SOME DEGREE) BY CHANGES IN EXTERNAL TEMPERATURE AND FLOOR DEFLECTION.
EXTERIOR/PERIMETER AND INTERIOR ARCHITECTURAL FINISH DETAILS SHOULD ALLOW FOR RELATIVE MOVEMENTS
BETWEEN ELEMENTS WITH DIFFERENT SUPPORT CONDITIONS.

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS:

1.

2.

3.

PORTIONS OF THE STRUCTURE HAVE ELEMENTS OF PROPRIETARY DESIGN AND FABRICATION, WHICH SHALL BE
SUBMITTED BY THE SUPPLIER FOR APPROVAL AFTER AWARD OF CONTRACT.
THESE ITEMS SHALL CONFORM TO THE LOAD, CAPACITY, SIZE, GEOMETRY, CONNECTION, AND SUPPORT CRITERIA
NOTED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
SHOP DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS SHALL BE PREPARED BY AN ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE STATE IN WHICH THE
PROJECT IS LOCATED. FINAL SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS SHALL BE STAMPED AND SIGNED.
FURNISH DEFERRED SUBMITTALS FOR:

A.  STAIRS, HANDRAILS, AND GUARDRAILS
SUBMITTALS WILL BE REVIEWED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE SPECIFIED
DESIGN REQUIREMENTS, STAMPED AS "REVIEWED," AND FORWARDED TO THE LOCAL BUILDING AUTHORITY FOR REVIEW
AS REQUIRED.
FINAL ISSUE OF THE BUILDING PERMIT MAY, AT THE APPROVAL AUTHORITY'S OPTION, BE CONTINGENT ON ITS
APPROVAL OF THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS.
DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THEIR DESIGN CALCULATIONS AND DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN
REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECT, STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, AND/OR LOCAL BUILDING AUTHORITY AS REQUIRED.

LETTERS OF CONSTRUCTION COMPLIANCE:

1.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE FROM THE LOCAL BUILDING AUTHORITY, AT THE TIME THE BUILDING
PERMIT IS OBTAINED, WHETHER ANY LETTERS OF CONSTRUCTION COMPLIANCE WILL BE REQUESTED FROM THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF ALL SUCH REQUIREMENTS IN WRITING PRIOR TO
THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

TWO-DAY ADVANCE NOTICE SHALL BE GIVEN WHEN REQUESTING SITE VISITS NECESSARY AS THE BASIS FOR THE
COMPLIANCE LETTER.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE COPIES OF ALL THIRD-PARTY TESTING AND INSPECTION REPORTS TO
THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER A MINIMUM OF ONE WEEK PRIOR TO THE DATE THAT THE COMPLIANCE
LETTER IS NEEDED.

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS:

1.

THE FOLLOWING SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A QUALIFIED SPECIAL INSPECTOR,
RETAINED BY THE OWNER, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING SECTIONS OF IBC CHAPTER 17:

A.  SECTION 1704 SPECIAL INSPECTIONS, CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY, AND STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS AND THE

FOLLOWING SUB-SECTIONS:
1. 1704.2 SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS
2. 1704.3 STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

B. SECTION 1705 REQUIRED VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION AND THE FOLLOWING SUB-SECTIONS:
1705.1.1 SPECIAL CASES
1705.2 STEEL CONSTRUCTION
1705.3 CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION
1705.4 MASONRY CONSTRUCTION
1705.5 WOOD CONSTRUCTION
1705.6 SOILS
SECTION 1705.12 SPECIAL INSPECTIONS FOR WIND RESISTANCE AND THE FOLLOWING SUB-SECTIONS:

a. 1705.12.1 STRUCTURAL WOOD

b.  1705.12.3 WIND-RESISTING COMPONENTS
THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL BE A QUALIFIED PERSON WHO SHALL DEMONSTRATE COMPETENCE, TO THE SATISFACTION
OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, FOR INSPECTION OF THE PARTICULAR TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION OR OPERATION REQUIRING
SPECIAL INSPECTION. THE APPROVED INSPECTOR MUST BE INDEPENDENT FROM THE CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE WORK BEING INSPECTED.
DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL BE TO INSPECT AND/OR TEST THE WORK OUTLINED
ABOVE AND WITHIN THE STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 17 OF THE IBC FOR
CONFORMANCE WITH THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.
ALL DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR CORRECTION.
PER SECTION 1704.2.4 THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL FURNISH REGULAR REPORTS TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. PROGRESS REPORTS FOR CONTINUOUS INSPECTION SHALL BE FURNISHED WEEKLY. INDIVIDUAL
REPORTS OF PERIODIC INSPECTIONS SHALL BE FURNISHED WITHIN ONE WEEK OF INSPECTION DATES. THE REPORTS
SHALL NOTE UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES, CORRECTION OF PREVIOUSLY REPORTED DEFICIENCIES, AND CHANGES TO THE
APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AUTHORIZED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD.
THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL SUBMIT A FINAL SIGNED REPORT WITHIN 10 DAYS OF THE FINAL SPECIAL INSPECTION
STATING WHETHER THE WORK REQUIRING SPECIAL INSPECTION WAS, TO THE BEST OF THE INSPECTOR'S KNOWLEDGE, IN
CONFORMANCE WITH THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND THE APPLICABLE WORKMANSHIP PROVISIONS OF
THE IBC. WORK NOT IN COMPLIANCE SHALL BE NOTED IN THE REPORT.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A WRITTEN STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND THE OWNER
PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK ON A MAIN WIND- OR SEISMIC-FORCE-RESISTING SYSTEM PER SECTION 1704.4.
THE STATEMENT SHALL ACKNOWLEDGE THE AWARENESS OF THE SPECIAL LISTED REQUIREMENTS OF DESIGNATED
SEISMIC SYSTEM OR A WIND- OR SEISMIC-RESISTING COMPONENT IN THE STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS PER
SECTION 1705.
EXCEPT AS NOTED, THE SPECIAL INSPECTIONS OUTLINED ABOVE ARE IN ADDITION TO, AND BEYOND THE SCOPE OF,
PERIODIC STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS AS DEFINED IN SECTION 1704.6. STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS ARE INCLUDED IN
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER.
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ABBREVIATIONS KEY

@ ON CENTER SPACING DWG
(E) EXISTING DWL
(N) NEW EA
R) REMOVE ECC
AB ANCHOR ROD (BOLT) E-E
ADDL  ADDITIONAL EF
ADJ  ADJUSTABLE EJ
ARCHITECTURALLY EXPOSED
AESS  STRUCTURAL STEEL EL
AFF  ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR ELEC
ALT  ALTERNATE EMBED
AMT  AMOUNT ENGR
EOR
ANCH  ANCHOR, ANCHORAGE EQ
APPROX APPROXIMATE EQUIP
ARCH  ARCHITECT, -URAL EQUIV
ATR  ALL THREAD ROD ES
TYPICAL STAIR ASSEMBLY (EXCEPT AS NOTED): AVG  AVERAGE =St
+ CONCRETE-FILLED PANS WITH CLOSED RISERS AND Ef Sgrﬂ’ég FECONCRETE ;’V
STRINGERS PER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS CKLEDG C
+  FRAME LANDINGS WITH CHANNELS OR ANGLES AS BLK  BLOCK EXP
REQUIRED. SUPPORT LANDING WITH PIPE OR TUBE STEEL
COLUMNS OR HANGERS FROM FOUNDATION OR BEAMS AS BLKG  BLOCKING EXT
REQUIRED TO AVOID INTERFERENCE WITH BM BEAM FD
STRUCTURAL/ARCHITECTURAL ELEMENTS. FRAMING BOT  BOTTOM EDN
77777 SHOWN IS FOR SCHEMATIC PUROPOSES ONLY BRG  BEARING e
+  STAIR FABRICATOR SHALL DESIGN & DETAIL ALL MEMBERS, aW BOTTOM OF WALL EF
CONNECTIONS AND ASSEMBLIES REQIURED FOR FRAMING -
AND SUPPORT OF STAIRS WHERE NOT SHOWN B COUNTERBORE FIG
«  CALCULATIONS, STAMPED AND SIGNED BY A REGISTERED CF CUBIC FOOT FL
COLORADO PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, SHALL BE CFS  COLD FORMED STEEL FLG
SUBMITTED WITH THE STAIR SHOP DRAWINGS CG CENTER OF GRAVITY FLR
+ COORDINATE ALL STAIR ASSEMBLIES AND DETAILS WITH
CIP CAST-IN-PLACE
ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. CONSTRUCTION JOINT FO
Gl CONTROL JOINT FP
cp  COMPLETE JOINT s
MASONRY, STEEL, AND MECHANICAL SUBCONTRACTORS NOTE: PENETRATION
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS DO NOT INDICATE ALL WALL, FLOOR, cL CENTER LINE FTG
D SC H E MATl C Vl EVV LOO Kl N G SO TH OR ROOF PENETRATIONS FOR MECH DUCTS, DRAINS, VENTS, CLG CEILING GA
3 , U ETC.; DRAWINGS INDICATE TYPICAL AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS
FOR FRAMING AT THE PENETRATIONS, SEE X/XXX; GENERAL CLR  CLEAR GALV
NO SCALE CONTRACTOR AND SUB CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE CONSTRUCTION
FOR DETERMINING AND/OR MODIFYING OPENING LOCATIONS, cM™ MANAGER. -MENT GC
ELEVATIONS AND DIMENSIONS FOR MECH UNLESS NOTED
CMU  CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
OTHERWISE. COORDINATION TO BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO oL COLUMN gEN
FABRICATION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL AND ROOF JOISTS
COM  COMMON GND
COMB  COMBINATION GR
FIELD VERIFICATION: CONC CONCRETE GT
« ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHALL BE FIELD
VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR CONN  CONNECTION GYPBD
+  IF DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS DIFFER THAN THOSE CONT  CONTINUOUS, CONTINUE HAS
SHOWN ON DRAWINGS, NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER cOoRp COORDINATE, HDG
+ NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER ONCE FINISHES ARE COORDINATION
REMOVED & FOUNDATION IS EXCAVATED TO ALLOW cs COUNTERSINK HDR
OBSERVATION CTR  CENTER HORIZ
cyY CUBIC YARD HP
DAB  DEFORMED ANCHOR BAR HT
DET  DETAIL ID
77777 DEV  DEVELOP IF
DIAG  DIAGONAL INT
DIM  DIMENSION IT
DL DEAD LOAD JB
DN DOWN JST
DP DRILLED PIER JT
DT DOUBLE TEE K
DIRECTION OF DECK SPAN XX00X
GRID GRID DESIGNATION
IXXX'X]
X REVISION /— JB XXX'-X
X
i INDICATES STRUCTURAL ELEVATION BL XXX
SWx SHEAR WALL
(XXX-X)
SHORING @ XX
T STEP IN FLOOR ELEVATION B
CMU (CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT) s>§<
]
(@]
BRICK i
=
n
%
fffff CIP CONCRETE o
=
<C
o
PRECAST CONCRETE =
L RF
<C
[h's
o
EXISTING CONCRETE X
SX
EARTH -
FX.X ISOLATED SPREAD FOOTING MARK
FXX SPREAD FOOTING MARK
TEP
" STEP STEP IN BOTTOM OF WALL/GRADE BEAM
xX:12 ROOF SLOPE &
SLOPE DIRECTION OF SLOPE (DOWN)
DN UP STAIR OR RAMP DIRECTION
OTAL L SNOW DRIFT
SNowLoAD,  VIPTH.w
3D SCHEMATIC VIEW, LOOKING NORTH E
y XX psf SLT— DRIFT LOAD,pqg
NO SCALE w=X' - BALANCED

XX psfDL™  SNOW LOAD,p

DRAWING LGS  LIGHT GAGE STEEL
DOWEL LL LIVE LOAD REINF  REINFORCE, -ED, -ING
EACH LLH  LONG LEG HORIZONTAL REQ  REQUIRED
ECCENTRIC LLV  LONG LEG VERTICAL REQMT REQUIREMENT
END TO END LOC  LOCATION RET  RETAINING
EACH FACE LP LOW POINT RM ROOM

LAMINATED STRAND
EXPANSION JOINT LSL | UMBER (GENERIC TERM) RMO  ROUGH MASONRY OPENING
ELEVATION LT LIGHT RO ROUGH OPENING
LAMINATED VENEER
ELECTRIC, ELECTRICAL VL UMBER (GENERIC TERM) sC SLIP-CRITICAL
EMBEDMENT MACH MACHINE SCH  SCHEDULE
ENGINEER MASY  MASONRY spsT  SELF-DRILLING/
ENGINEER OF RECORD SELF-TAPPING
EQUAL MATL  MATERIAL SECT  SECTION
EQUIPMENT MAX  MAXIMUM SF SQUARE FEET, SUB-FLOOR
EQUIVALENT MB MACHINE BOLT SHT  SHEET
EACH SIDE MECH MECHANICAL SHTG  SHEATHING
ESTIMATE MEZZ  MEZZANINE SIM  SIMILAR
EAST TO WEST MFR  MANUFACTURE, -ER, -ED SLH  SHORT LEG HORIZONTAL
EXCAVATE MIN  MINIMUM SLV  SHORT LEG VERTICAL
MICROLLAM (TRUS-JOIST
EXPANSION ML BRAND LVL), MASONRY LINTEL  SOG  SLAB ON GRADE
EXTERIOR MO MASONRY OPENING SP SPACES, SPACED
FLOOR DRAIN MTL  METAL SPEC  SPECIFICATIONS
FOUNDATION NF NEAR FACE sQ SQUARE
FINISHED FLOOR, FARFACE NIC  NOT IN CONTRACT SSR  SHEAR STUD RAIL
FACE TO FACE NS NEAR SIDE ST SNUG-TIGHT
FIGURE N-S  NORTHTO SOUTH STD  STANDARD
FLUSH NTS  NOT TO SCALE STIFF  STIFFENER
FLANGE OCJ  OSHA COLUMN JOIST STL  STEEL
FLOOR oD OUTSIDE DIAMETER STRUCT STRUCTURE, -AL
FACE OF OH OPPOSITE HAND SUPT  SUPPORT
FULL PENETRATION OPNG  OPENING SY SQUARE YARD
FOOTING STEP, FARSIDE OPP  OPPOSITE SYM  SYMMETRICAL
FOOTING 0S OUTSIDE FACE T&B  TOP AND BOTTOM
GAGE, GAUGE 0SB ORIENTED STRAND BOARD T&G  TONGUE AND GROOVE
POWDER ACTUATED B TOP OF BEAM
GALVANIZED PAF  CrcTENER
TC TOP OF CONCRETE
PC PRECAST
GENERAL CONTRACTOR 1es  TORQUECONTROLLED
GENERAL PCF  POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT ANCHOR
GLUED LAMINATED, GLULAM PE PRE-ENGINEERED D TOP OF DECK
GROUND PEN  PENETRATION THD  THREAD
GRADE PERP  PERPENDICULAR THK  THICK, -NESS
PARTIAL JOINT TJ TOP OF JOIST
GIRDER TRUSS PP DENETRATION
GYPSUM BOARD PL PLATE L TOTAL LOAD
HEADED ANCHORSTUD ~ PLF  POUND PER LINEAR FOOT TPG  TOPPING
HOT-DIP GALVANIZED PNL  PANEL TRANS  TRANSVERSE
HEADER PP PANEL POINT TW  TOP OF WALL
HORIZONTAL PS PRESTRESSED TYP  TYPICAL
HIGH POINT PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT ~ ULT  ULTIMATE
HEIGHT PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH UNO  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER VERT  VERTICAL
INSIDE DIAMETER PSL (GENERIC TERM)
POST TENSIONED, VIF  VERIFY INFIELD
INSIDE FACE Pl PRESSURE TREATED
INTERIOR, INTERMEDIATE ~ PTN  PARTITION WP WORK POINT
INVERTED TEE PWD  PLYWOOD WT  WEIGHT
JOIST BEARING QTY  QUANTITY WWF  WELDED WIRE FABRIC
JOIST R RADIUS XS EXTRA STRONG
JOINT RE REFERENCE, REFER TO XSECT CROSS SECTION
KIP (1,000 LBS) RECT  RECTANGLE XXS  DOUBLE EXTRA STRONG
SYMBOLS KEY

TOP OF CONCRETE OR WOOD BEARING WALL

MASONRY ELEVATION WOOD SHEAR WALL

TOP OF BEAM ELEVATION N

COLUMN ABOVE
JOIST BEARING ELEVATION
)
COLUMN BELOW
BRICK LEDGE ELEVATION
o . COLUMN OR OTHER ELEMENT
TOP OF FOOTING ELEVATION 5 oF BELOW SEE SCHEDULES & NOTES
'_
<C
TOP OF FLOOR ELEVATION z Cx = COLUMN
@ BPx = BASE PLATE
INDICATES BRACED BAY MARK a
< cont
= COLUMN CONTINUOUS FROM LEVEL BELOW
INDICATES BRACED BAY ELEVATION g
o W "X" NUMBER OF KING STUDS BELOW

INDICATES CONFIGURATION OF = W "y NUMBER OF TRIMMER STUDS

INVERTED CHEVRON-TYPE BRACED BAY = BELOW

WITH HSS DIAGONAL BRACES @ o "WP" = WOOD POST

INDICATES CONFIGURATION OF W X" = NUMBER OF STUDS

SINGLE DIAGONAL BRACED BAY WITH Y" = NOMINAL STUD DIMENSION

HSS DIAGONAL BRACE Rl LVL" = LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER

INDICATES RIGID (MOMENT) FRAME WITH W X' = NUMBER OF PLY'S

FULL PENETRATION WELDED BEAM FLANGE Y"=WIDTH OF LVL

TO COLUMN CONNECTIONS

INDICATES RIGID (MOMENT) FRAME HDx HOLDOWN

ELEVATION W/ FULL PENETRATION WELDED

BEAM FLANGE TO COLUMN CONNECTIONS WOOD HEADER

INDICATES BRACED BAY OR FRAMED

BAY COLUMN BASE WOOD JOIST OR BEAM

FULLY WELDED MOMENT FRAME SUPPORTED BY METAL

CONNECTION HANGER

CANTILEVER MOMENT CONNECTION WOOD JOIST CONTINUOUS

OVER
LOCATION OF BEND IN BENT BEAM INTERMEDIATE SUPPORT

NUMBER OF HEADED ANCHOR STUDS

WOOD JOIST BEARING ON TOP OF SUPPORT
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LOW ROOF SHEATHING:

19/32" LP FLAMEBLOCK 40/20 RATED SHEATHING FASTENED WITH
8d NAILS (0.113"@ x 2 3/8") @ 6" ALONG PANEL EDGES AND @ 12"
ALONG INTERMEDIATE FRAMING MEMBERS. LAY PANELS
PERPENDICULAR TO FRAMING MEMBERS AND STAGGER PANEL
JOINTS

HOLDOWNS: HDX

+  HOLDOWNS ARE INDICATED ON PLAN THUS:

+  HOLDOWNS INDICATED ARE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE WALL
+  SEE HOLDOWN SCHEDULE 11/S502

WOOD FRAMED POSTS (SHOWN BELOW):

XK K INDICATES NUMBER OF 2x KING STUDS
XT T INDICATES NUMBER OF 2x TRIM STUDS

@ INDICATES NUMBER OF 2x6 STUDS IN A STUDPACK

WOOD FRAMED SHEAR WALLS (SHOWN BELOW): @

2x6 STUDS @ 16" SHEATHED WITH 7/16" OSB OR 19/32"
FLAMEBLOCK ON EXTERIOR FACE; NAIL SHEATHING WITH 8d COM
@ X" AT PANEL EDGES, SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE 10/5502

TYPICAL NEW FLOOR SHEATHING:

1 1/2" LIGHTWEIGHT TOPPING OVER 3/4" STURD-I-FLOOR, APA
RATED 24" 0.C. TONGUE & GROOVE SHEATHING GLUED AND
NAILED WITH 10d NAILS (0.128"@ x 3") @ 6" ALONG PANEL EDGES
AND @ 12" ALONG INTERMEDIATE FRAMING MEMBERS. LAY PANELS
PERPENDICULAR TO FRAMING MEMBERS AND STAGGER PANEL
JOINTS. BLOCK EDGES WITH 2x4 FLAT BETWEEN FRAMING AND
NAIL @ 4" ALONG ALL PANEL EDGES WHERE SHOWN ON PLAN.

EXISTING FLOOR:

DEMOLISH EXISTING 1x SHEATHING & EXISTING 2x12 JOISTS IN
ENTIRETY; BRACE EXISTING MASONRY WALLS AT FLOOR LEVEL AS
REQUIRED DURING CONSTRUCTION; DEMOLITION MAY OCCUR IN
SECTIONS TO ALLOW EXISTING JOISTS TO ACT AS WALL BRACING
DURING CONSTRUCTION.

o

\s511/

109" - 4"

112'-51/4"

o

LAP DBL TOP PL TO SILL
PL AT CORNER W/ (5) 12d

(AN ks
S521
PL112'-9" T
o \ G4 | . ‘(3) 2x8_ @

\s521/

13 -5" \

BLOCK & NAIL ALL SHTG EDGES

2210 @ 24" \J\‘
oreEes
%
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PSS
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o
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£0) -
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6
I 285213

(D n
= (3) 11 7/8" LVL BLKG W/ (2) 11 7/8" LVL
< A35 EA SIDE EA END LOC o . S
o BELOW STAIR BASE PL = = =
a © © =
(W} N ~ —
> = = =
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o 8521
: v
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a A
= | % |
2
= B B W16x31 B o F
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i N SV S521
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o
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- LY
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‘ 4, |
7
%
(N 49
v \S501/> Cow2ixes B wex3t G
I [113'-41/8"] [113'-41/8"]
| S501 |
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S521
2 o
14" = 10"
NORTH

USGS ELEVATION XXXX' = XXX'-X" DRAWING ELEVATION

TOP OF FLOOR SHEATHING = 114'-6 1/4", UNLESS NOTED THUS:

TOP OF PLATE HEIGHT = 113'-5 5/8", UNLESS NOTED THUS: PL XXX-X" —*
TOP OF STEEL BEAM ELEVATION = 113-4 1/8" UNLESS NOTED THUS: [XXX"-X"]
ALL BEAMS ARE FLUSH, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLAN

ALL HEADERS ARE DROPPED, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLAN

ALL COLUMNS ARE BELOW, 'HSS' & 'W" INDICATE STEEL COLUMNS

TOP OF CMU WALL ELEVATION INDICATED THUS: XXX-X" —~,

SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
SHEAR PANEL NAILING | ANCHOR | BOTTOM |TOP PLATE WIND SEISMIC
WALL MARK | SHEATHING | EDGE | FIELD | BOLTS |PLNAILING| CLIPS |CAPACITY (PLF)|CAPACITY (PLF)
SW2 19/32'LP  (8d @2"|8d @ 12"|5/8"@ @ 16"| 12d @2" | A5 @8" 895 640
FLAMEBLOCK
40/20
SW4  |7/16" APA24/0|8d @4"|8d @ 12" |5/8" @ @ 32"| 12d @4" | A35 @ 12" 533 380
SW6  |7/16" APA24/0|8d @ 6"|8d @ 12"|5/8" @ @48"| 12d@6" | A35@ 16" 365 260
SWS SIMPSON | N/A N/A 2) 19 N/A WSWH-TP 2010 1555
WSWH24x13 WSWH-AB
HOLDOWN SCHEDULE
ASSEMBLY EMBEDMENT
MARK | MODEL# |QUANTITY| TYPE ANCHOR BOLTS DEPTH SCREWS OR NAILS
HD2 | HDU2-SDS2.5 2 c 5/8"® ASTM F1554-36 ATR N/A (6) SDS25212
HD5 | HDU5-SDS2.5 1 B 5/8'@ ASTM F1554-36 ATR | THRU BM FLG (14) SDS5212
HD8 | HDU8-SDS2.5 1 A 7/8'@ ASTM F1554-36 ATR 12" (20) SDS25212
HDS | WSWH-AB1x24 1 D 1@ ASTM F1554-36 ATR 151/2" N/A
GRADE BEAM SCHEDULE
MARK | WIDTH TOP BARS BOT BARS STIRRUPS COMMENTS
GB24 2-0" (4)#7 (4)#7 #4 @ 12" 24" MIN DEPTH
ISOLATED FOOTING SCHEDULE
MARK WIDTH | LENGTH | THICKNESS REINFORCING COMMENTS
F2.0x4.0 2-0" | 4-0" 1-0" #5 @ 12" EACH WAY, BOT
F2.5x5.0 2-6" | 5-0" 1-0" #5 @ 12" EACH WAY, BOT
F3.0 3-0" | 3-0" 1-0" | (3)#5 EACH WAY, BOTTOM
F4.0 4-0" | 4-0" 1-0" | (4) #5 EACH WAY, BOTTOM
WALL FOOTING SCHEDULE
MARK WIDTH | THICKNESS REINFORCING COMMENTS
F16 1-4" 1-0" (2) #5 BOTTOM
F24 2-0" 1-0" (2) #5 BOTTOM
F48 4-Q" 1-0" (4)#5 TOP #5 @ 12" TRANSVERSE TOP
HOLDOWNS: HDX

+  HOLDOWNS ARE INDICATED ON PLAN THUS:
+ HOLDOWNS INDICATED ARE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE WALL
+  SEEHOLDOWN SCHEDULE 11/S502

FOOTING NOTES:

+  CENTER FOOTINGS UNDER STEMWALLS, PILASTERS, &
COLUMNS, TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

+  FOOTING WIDTHS SHALL NOT VARY IN THE FIELD FROM SIZE
NOTED; OVERSIZE FOOTINGS ARE NOT ALLOWED

+  LAPPED BOARD FORMING NOT ALLOWED

+  TRENCH FORMING NOT ALLOWED

TYPICAL NEW INTERIOR SLAB ON GRADE:

5" THICK CONCRETE SLAB ON UNDISTURBED NATURAL SOILS OR
COMPACTED STRUCTURAL FILL PER SOILS REPORT; REINFORCE
SLAB W/ #4 @ 16", EA WAY, AT MID-DEPTH; PROVIDE SAWCUT OR
FORMED CONTROL JOINTS, PER 3/S501, @ +10-0" IN EACH
DIRECTION. ADD (2) #4 x 5-0" DIAGONAL BARS AT MID-DEPTH OF
SLAB AT ALL RE-ENTRANT CORNERS.

EXISTING SLAB:
DEMOLISH EXISTING SLAB AND FRAMED FLOOR IN ENTIRETY.

3'-33/8"

)

LEVEL 1 FOUNDATION PLAN
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G
S5 4 219 7/8" 3.6508"
3 =
- S :9"%\_
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~[ |~ | —~
o o
%0 %0
23 23
= © ©
= NI > i AR
0o
- {8511/ 1/2"@x12 TITEN TOE /%:%\ \s511/
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_Oll)
% \ \
Yo}
- DOWEL (N) TO (E) FTG SIM TO 1/S511
\ \
8
25511;
HD8 = HD8
F24 (99' - 4") \
_>
\ \
©
©
o | |
F2.5%5.0 (99 - 4" '%ngf |
s,
N
i Y N —
\s511/ | 8 \s511/ \
51 o 51
TYP %, TYP
7/7 \ w
F4.0 (99 - 4")
\ \
% g 1000
= | |
\ \
2.5%5.0 (99' - 4") ‘(9%
1‘;2\”
%
F4.0 (99 - 4")
\ \
o
S
©
\ \
N
F2.0x4.0 (99 - 4') s
| &
A
o
s,
| Z, F3.0 (99 - 4") |
i | |
=i
| 4, |
7
<+ vgt%
GB24 (100'-0")
TS R T
e} m | * 4 * |
o \8511/ ‘ \s511/
K %,
& %

1/4" = 10"

NORTH

0o 2 4 8' 16'

USGS ELEVATION XXXX' = 100-0", TOP OF MAIN LEVEL INTERIOR FLOOR SLAB

TOP OF INTERIOR FLOOR SLAB ELEVATION = 100'-0" UNLESS NOTED THUS:

TOP OF PERIMETER/EXTERIOR FOOTING = 98'-0" UNLESS NOTED THUS: (XXX-X")

TOP OF INTERIOR FOOTING ELEVATION = 99'-4" UNLESS NOTED THUS: (XXX"-X")

TOP OF CONCRETE STEM WALL ELEVATION = 100-0 AT EXTERIOR STUD WALLS, 100'-0" AT

LOAD BEARING MASONRY, AND 99'-4" AT DOOR OPENINGS & LEDGES UNLESS NOTED XXX-X" —*
+  INTERIOR AND PERIMETER STEEL COLUMNS BEAR ON FOOTINGS AT ELEVATION = 99'-4",

TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED: XXX-X"
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WOOD FRAMED POSTS (SHOWN BELOW):

XK K INDICATES NUMBER OF 2x KING STUDS
XT T INDICATES NUMBER OF 2x TRIM STUDS

@ INDICATES NUMBER OF 2x6 STUDS IN A STUDPACK

WOOD FRAMED SHEAR WALLS (SHOWN BELOW): @

2x6 STUDS @ 16" SHEATHED WITH 7/16" OSB OR 19/32"
FLAMEBLOCK ON EXTERIOR FACE; NAIL SHEATHING WITH 8d COM
@ X" AT PANEL EDGES, SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE 10/5502

PENTHOUSE ROOF SHEATHING:

15/32" APA 32/16 RATED SHEATHING FASTENED WITH 8d NAILS
(0.113'@ x 2 3/8") @ 6" ALONG PANEL EDGES AND @ 12" ALONG
INTERMEDIATE FRAMING MEMBERS. LAY PANELS PERPENDICULAR
TO FRAMING MEMBERS AND STAGGER PANEL JOINTS

2x8 @ 24"

| T

\S531/

2x10

PENTHOUSE ROOF FRAMING PLAN

OVER-FRAME FLAT ROOF
AS REQ FOR SLOPE

1/4"= 10"

NORTH

USGS ELEVATION XXXX' = XXX'-X" DRAWING ELEVATION

TOP OF PLATE HEIGHT = XXX'-X", UNLESS NOTED THUS: PL XXX-X" —"
ALL BEAMS ARE FLUSH, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLAN

ALL HEADERS ARE DROPPED, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLAN

SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
SHEAR PANEL NAILING | ANCHOR | BOTTOM |TOP PLATE WIND SEISMIC
WALL MARK| SHEATHING | EDGE | FIELD | BOLTS |PLNAILING| CLIPS |CAPACITY (PLF)|CAPACITY (PLF)
SW2 19/32'LP  [8d @2'(8d @ 12"|5/8" @ @ 16"| 12d@2" | A35@8" 895 640
FLAMEBLOCK
40/20
SW4  |7/16" APA24/0|8d @ 4"|8d @ 12" |5/8" @ @ 32"| 12d @4" | A35 @ 12" 533 380
SW6 | 7/16" APA24/0/8d @ 6"|8d @ 12" (5/8" @ @48"| 12d @6" | A35 @ 16" 365 260
SWS SIMPSON | NA | NA 2)1'7 NA | WSWH-TP 2010 1555
WSWH24x13 WSWH-AB
HOLDOWN SCHEDULE
ASSEMBLY EMBEDMENT
MARK | MODEL# |QUANTITY| TYPE ANCHOR BOLTS DEPTH SCREWS OR NAILS
HD2 | HDU2-SDS2.5 2 C 5/8'@ ASTM F1554-36 ATR N/A (6) SDS25212
HD5 | HDU5-SDS2.5 1 B 5/8"% ASTM F1554-36 ATR | THRU BM FLG (14) SDS5212
HD8 | HDU8-SDS2.5 1 A 7/8'@ ASTM F1554-36 ATR 12" (20) SDS25212
HDS | WSWH-AB1x24 1 D 1"® ASTM F1554-36 ATR 151/2" N/A
HOLDOWNS: HDX

+  HOLDOWNS ARE INDICATED ON PLAN THUS:
+ HOLDOWNS INDICATED ARE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE WALL
+  SEEHOLDOWN SCHEDULE 11/8502

WOOD FRAMED POSTS (SHOWN BELOW):

XK K INDICATES NUMBER OF 2x KING STUDS
XT T INDICATES NUMBER OF 2x TRIM STUDS

@ INDICATES NUMBER OF 2x6 STUDS IN A STUDPACK

WOOD FRAMED SHEAR WALLS (SHOWN BELOW): @

2x6 STUDS @ 16" SHEATHED WITH 7/16" OSB OR 19/32"
FLAMEBLOCK ON EXTERIOR FACE; NAIL SHEATHING WITH 8d COM
@ X" AT PANEL EDGES, SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE 10/S502

EXISTING ROOF SHEATHING:

15/32" APA 32/16 RATED SHEATHING FASTENED WITH 10d NAILS
(0.128"'@ x 3") @ 6" ALONG PANEL EDGES AND @ 12" ALONG
INTERMEDIATE FRAMING MEMBERS. LAY PANELS OVER EXISTING
1x STRAIGHT SHEATHING, PERPENDICULAR TO FRAMING
MEMBERS AND STAGGER PANEL JOINTS; FIELD VERIFY EXISTING
1x INTACT AND REPLACE IN KIND WHERE DETERIORATED

(ASSUME 5% FOR ESTIMATE)

EXISTING CEIILING:

EXISTING CEILING JOISTS TO BE REMOVED IN ENTIRETY, PACK
EXISTING JOIST POCKETS AT MASONRY W/ HISTORIC

COMPATIBLE GROUT

JVA#
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%9 » P &9 INTO SUPER-PAVERS (NO ARCHITECTS+ URBANISTS
= = A P PENETRATIONS TO ROOF),
5 E o - I S DEAD LOAD = 25 PSF
7o : N 401 LINDEN STREET, SUITE 2- 221
| FORT COLLINS, CO, 80524
J T - 970.430.5220
‘ < T www.auworkshop.co
© 2022
\
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ROOF FRAMING PLAN SSUEDATE:  03/14/3003

1/4"=1-0"

NORTH

STRUCTURAL PLANS

S102

PERMIT SET

8 16'

USGS ELEVATION XXXX' = XXX'-X" DRAWING ELEVATION

TOP OF PLATE HEIGHT = XXX-X", UNLESS NOTED THUS: PL XXX-X" —
ALL BEAMS ARE FLUSH, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLAN

ALL HEADERS ARE DROPPED, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLAN




5/5/2022 219:51PM -PLOTDATE

,,,,,

SEQUENCE:

+ SHORE JOISTS OVERHEAD

+ SAWCUT HORIZONTAL SLOT IN
HEAD OF (N) OPENING ON ONE SIDE
& INSTALL ANGLE

+ INSTALL THRU BOLTS

+ REPEAT ON OTHER SIDE OF WALL

+ SAWCUT REMAINING SIDES OF
OPENING AND REMOVE BRICK

1/2'@ THRU BOLT @ 24"

(E) TRIPLE WYTHE—/' MAX, 12" FROM JAMBS
BRICK WALL, VIF

-
= CONT PL 38
L6x6x5/16 EA FACE OF S5
EWALMNG
BEARING EACH END
3116 V" 312
T JAMB BEYOND

TYPICAL ANGLE LINTEL AT MASONRY WALL

/7 LINTEL DETAIL
1 Qs_oy 3/4" = 10"

ADHESIVE ANCHOR IN 2500 PSI MIN & 21 DAY AGE MIN CONCRETE

MIN
ADHESIVE ANCHOR PILOT EMBED  MIN EDGE MIN MIN CONC
TYPE THRD REBAR HOLE UNO DISTANCE SPACING  THICKNESS

ROD H E S T

3/8"d #3 112"@ 3" 1.3/4" 3" 5"
112"@ #4 5/8"d 4" 1.3/4" 3" 61/2"
5/8"@ #5 3/4"d 5" 13/4" 3" 81/4"
SIMPSON 3/4"d #6 7/8"@ 6" 1.3/4" 3" 91/4"
7/8"d #7 1@ 7" 1.3/4" 3" 111/2"

1'% #8 11/8"Q0 8" 1.3/4" 3" 13"
3/8"@ #3 1/2"@ 3" 13/4" 17/8" 41/4"
1/2'd #4 5/8"@ 4" 13/4" 21/2" 51/4"
HILTI 5/8"@ #5 3/4'd 5" 2" 31/8" 6 1/4"
3/4"d #6 7/8'@ 6" 21/8" 33/4" 712"
7/8"'@ #7 1"@ 7" 21/4" 4 3/8" 8 3/4"

1'% #8 11/8"Q0 8" 2 3/4" 5" 10"

— PLAN &
DETAILS
T
””” —
)
EDGEOFCONC | E S
AS OCCURS —=
NOTES:

1.

2.

ADHESIVE SHALL BE PER GENERAL NOTES, SEE S0.0 "POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS", INSTALL
ADHESIVE ANCHORS PER MANUFACTURER'S INFORMATION AND ICC REPORT.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY MINIMUM EDGE DISTANCES, SPACING AND THICKNESS ARE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SCHEDULE PRIOR TO INSTALLING ANCHOR.

HOLES TO BE DRILLED WITH ROTARY DRILL ONLY. WHEN DRILLING HOLES IN EXISTING
CONCRETE, USE CARE AND CAUTION TO AVOID CUTTING OR DAMAGING THE EXISTING
REINFORCING BARS. MAINTAIN A REASONABLE CLEARANCE BETWEEN REINFORCEMENT AND
THE DRILLED-IN ANCHOR. FILL ABANDONED HOLES WITH HIGH STRENGTH GROUT.

SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED PER IBC SECTION 1705 AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ICC
REPORTS. THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR MUST BE ON THE JOB SITE PERIODICALLY DURING ANCHOR
INSTALLATION TO VERIFY ANCHOR TYPE, ANCHOR DIMENSIONS, HOLE CLEANLINESS,
EMBEDMENT DEPTH, CONCRETE TYPE, CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH, DRILL BIT
DIAMETER, HOLE DEPTH, EDGE DISTANCE(S), ANCHOR SPACING(S), CONCRETE THICKNESS, AND
ADHESIVE INJECTION.

/ 6\ TYPICAL ADHESIVE ANCHOR

S501/ 3/4"=1-0"

***** TYPICAL CONCRETE REINFORCING LAP & EMBEDMENT LENGTHS (UNO)
BAR Fc = 3000 PSI | Fc = 3000 PSI | Fc = 4000 PSI | Fc = 4000 PSI | Fc = 5000 PSI | Fc = 5000 PSI
SIZE | TYPE (TOP) (OTHER) (TOP) (OTHER) (TOP) (OTHER)
#  |EMBED 29 22 25 19 22 17
LAP 37 29 32 25 29 22
# |EMBED 36 28 31 2% 28 22
LAP 47 36 40 31 36 28
# |EMBED 43 33 37 29 33 2
LAP 56 43 48 37 43 33
#7  |EMBED 63 48 54 2 49 37
LAP 81 63 70 54 63 49
# |EMBED 72 55 62 48 55 43
LAP 93 72 80 62 72 55
NOTES:

1. TOP BARS ARE HORIZONTAL BARS WITH MORE THAN 12 INCHES OF FRESH CONCRETE CAST BELOW

2. TABULATED VALUES ARE BASED ON GRADE 60 NON-EPOXY-COATED REINFORCING BARS AND
NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE

3. VALUES ARE IN INCHES

/ 1\ TYPICAL REBAR LAPS

S501 / NO SCALE

FACE MOUNT HANGER:

¢ 2'%12-U210R

¢ 2'x12 W/ LVL - HUS412
(E) 3-WYTHE * (2)LVL-HUS412

BRICK WALL, VIF
4\ ,ﬁ (N) ON (E) SHTG

S

g\

(e}

e

a

) i

L (E) RAFTER POCKETED INTO

PACK (E) RAFTER (E) MASY WALL, SHORE & CUT
PO%KéT)S W/ MORTAR 3" FROM FACE OF WALL

PT (2) 2x12 LEDGER W/ 3/4"@
ADHESIVE SHEAR ANCHOR @ 12",

STAGGERED TOP & BOT, SEE 8/S501

+ INSTALL LEDGER WHERE (E) RAFTER ENDS ARE DETERIORATED OR WHERE SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT

TYPICAL LEDGER AT MASONRY WALL

712\ LEDGER DETAIL
Qoy 3/4" = 1'-0"

SCREW ANCHOR IN 2500 PSI MIN & 21 DAY AGE MIN DRY CONCRETE

MINIMUM MAX
ancHOR  ANCHOR © MINIMUM — MINIMUM  MINMUM  GONCRETE  fiorobe  INSTALL

TORQUE
Tyog . ANDPILOT  EMBEDMENT ~ EDGEDIST SPASCING THICKNESS (ICE’T_CL’E’) TORQUE

HOLE DIA H E (FT-LB)
3/8"g 21/2" 1.3/4" 3" 4 10 50
" 31/4" 13/4" 3" 5" 10 65
SIMPSON 12’0
5/8"g 4" 13/4" 3" 6" 10 100
3/4"g 51/2" 1.3/4" 3" 8 3/4" 20 150
3/8"g 21/2" 112" 3" 4" 10 40
112" 3" 13/4" 3" 434" 10 45
HILTI
5/8"g 31/4" 13/4" 4" 5" 10 85
3/4"g 4" 13/4" 4 6" 20 115
ANCHORS PER PLAN
TOP OF CONC / 2 DETAILS
\ 4~ PLHOLE SHALLBE 1/8
LARGER THAN ANCHOR
DIA
EDGEOFCONC | E ‘ S ‘
AS OCCURS ——= ! !
NOTES:

1. SCREW ANCHORS SHALL BE PER GENERAL NOTES, SEE S0.0 "POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS", INSTALL
SCREW ANCHORS PER MANUFACTURER'S INFORMATION AND ICC REPORT INSTRUCTIONS.
SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED PER SECTION 1705 OF THE IBC AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE ICC REPORTS. INSTALLED ANCHORS SHALL BRING CONNECTED PLIES INTO FIRM CONTACT,
MEETING THE INSTALL TORQUE BUT NOT EXCEEDING THE MAXIMUM INSTALL TORQUE.

2. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY MINIMUM EDGE DISTANCES, SPACING AND THICKNESS ARE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SCHEDULE PRIOR TO INSTALLING ANCHOR.

3. HOLES TO BE DRILLED WITH ROTARY DRILL ONLY. WHEN INSTALLING DRILLED-IN ANCHORS IN
EXISTING REINFORCED CONCRETE, USE CARE AND CAUTION TO AVOID CUTTING OR DAMAGING
THE EXISTING REINFORCING BARS. MAINTAIN A REASONABLE CLEARANCE BETWEEN
REINFORCEMENT AND THE DRILLED-IN ANCHOR. FILL ABANDONED HOLES WITH HIGH STRENGTH
GROUT.

4. THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR MUST BE ON THE JOBSITE PERIODICALLY DURING ANCHOR
INSTALLATION TO VERIFY ANCHOR TYPE, ANCHOR DIMENSIONS, HOLE CLEANLINESS, EMBEDMENT
DEPTH, CONCRETE TYPE, CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH, DRILL BIT DIAMETER, HOLE
DEPTH, EDGE DISTANCE(S), ANCHOR SPACING(S), CONCRETE THICKNESS, AND TIGHTENING
TORQUE.

77\ TYPICAL SCREW ANCHOR
Qoy 3/4" = 1'-0"

HOOK STANDARD HOOKS
AORG
BFJQ&LS”I“S;N BAR 180° | 180° 90°
. SIZE D |(AORG)| () (AORG)
1‘331; #3 | 214" 5" 3" 6"
#4 3" 6“ 4|I 8"
D o # | 334" 7" 5" 10"
4db OR 2-1/2 MINj‘: 180 w | | & & 0
#7 | 514" 10" 7" 122
#8 6" 11" 8" 1-4
DETAILING
DIMENSION
U\t ALL GRADES OF STEEL
1) é@\ D  =FINISHED INSIDE BEND DIAMETER
x D 90° db  =NOMINAL BAR DIAMETER
< MIN D = 6 db FOR #3 THROUGH #8

/ 2\ TYPICAL REBAR BENDS

S501 / NO SCALE

TYPICAL MASONRY UNIT

N

3/4" MIN

REMOVE MORTAR AT ALL
DESIGNATED MORTAR JOINTS TO A
DEPTH OF 3/4" MINIMUM, OR UNTIL
SOUND MORTAR LOCATED. DO NOT
GRIND THROUGH ANY STEEL
EMBEDMENTS, IF ENCOUNTERED

BACK OF JOINT SHALL BE SQUARE

)

TUCKPOINT GROUND-OUT JOINT W/
THREE (3) 1/4" LIFTS OF MORTAR.
WAIT UNTIL PREVIOUS MORTAR IS
THUMB-PRINT HARD BEFORE
TUCKPOINTING NEXT LAYER. PRE-
HYDRATE TUCKPOINTING MORTAR
1/4"EACH  AND JOINT AS DEFINED IN THE
PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS

\

TYPICAL REPOINTING REPAIR

7137\ MASONRY REPOINTING
W NO SCALE

< MALLEABLE IRON WASHER OR

(E) 3-WYTHE MIN \ PL WASHER AT WOOD CONN
BRICKWALL ———___ " 3/4"@ ADHESIVE THRD ROD
EMBED
1"@ HOLE W/ MESH SCREEN TUBE
PER MFR RECOMMENDATIONS
SHEAR ANCHORS
FIELD VERIFY &
1"CLR DRILL W/ CARE TO
(E) 3WYTHE MIN MAX /~ | AVOID PUNCH-THRU
BRICKWALL ————
d
N \
>
2] 3/4'@ ADHESIVE THD ROD,
PRE-BENT

1"@ HOLE W/ MESH SCREEN TUBE
PER MFR RECOMMENDATIONS

13" MIN, VIF

TENSION ANCHORS

NOTES:

1. ADHESIVE SHALL BE PER GENERAL NOTES, SEE S001 "POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS", INSTALL
ADHESIVE ANCHORS PER MANUFACTURER'S INFORMATION AND ICC REPORT.

2. HOLES TO BE DRILLED WITH ROTARY DRILL ONLY. IMPACT HAMMER DRILLING IS NOT
ACCEPTABLE. CLEAN HOLES WITH WIRE BRUSH AND COMPRESSED AIR TO REMOVE DEBRIS.
INJECT ADHESIVE INTO THE SCREEN TUBE AND INSERT INTO DRILLED HOLE. INSERT ROD IN A
ROTATING MANNER PER MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS.

3. PERIODIC SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR BOTH SHEAR & TENSION ANCHORS.

4. TENSION ANCHORS SHALL BE TESTED:

+ 5% OF TENSION BOLTS SHALL BE TENSION-TESTED TO 3,000#
+ 20% OF TENSION BOLTS SHALL BE TORQUE-TESTED TO 60 FT-LBS

/8 \ ADHESIVE ANCHORS TO BRICK

/7 EXISTING MORTAR BED JOINT

EXISTING MORTAR
JOINTS

DO NOT DAMAGE BRICK UNITS
DAMAGED BRICK UNITS MUST BE
REPLACED AT NO COST TO THE OWNER

"HALF-MOONS" CREATED BY GRINDER
ARE UNACCEPTABLE AND MUST BE
REMOVED VIA MANUAL CHIPPING OR
OTHER MEANS TO ACHIEVE A UNIFORM
3/4" MIN DEPTH

NOTE: MOCKUP IS REQUIRED

TYPICAL JOINT REPAIR

714\ MASONRY JOINT REPAIR
@ NO SCALE

) CANTILEVER, SEE PLAN )
TYP, 1
STIFFENER PL | g FULL PEN. COL
TO WEB AND X | IEI FLANGE TO
FLANGES - BEAM FLANGE
pia
STEEL FRAME BEAM, SEE
PLAN, ONE SIDE AT 'SIM'
REMOVE BACKING BAR AFTER
FITTED WEB STIFFENERS, EACH WELDING. BACK GOUGE: ADD
SIDE, TO ALIGN WITH BEAM FILLET WELD TO BOTTOM OF

MATCH OR EXCEED ADJACENT
BEAM FLANGE THICKNESS)

STEEL FRAME COLUMN,

SEE PLAN
\

79\ TYP STL MOMENT FRAME CONN
@ 3/4" = 1'-0"

S501/ 3/4"=1-0"

STEP, SEE ARCH ——

#3 x AT

CONT #4 x 8" | TOP OF SLAB @ 18"

STEP

VARIES
SEE PLAN

N

~—— JOINT LOCATION, SEE PLAN

/ 1/8" X 1" SAWCUT JOINT

CONTROL JOINT CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE
ON PREPARED SUB-GRADE AS

REQUIRED, SEE PLAN

CONTINUOUS FORMED
2X4 KEY AT MID-DEPTH

Eo |/ 8" L 8" |/
i i i
CONSTRUCTION JOINT

/ 3\ TYPICAL SLAB JOINTS & STEPS

|, STDLAP SPLICE STD 90°HOOK, TYP

% STD LAP SPLICE ‘ % W
I I

CORNER BAR TO MATCH
SIZE AND SPACING OF
HORIZ REINFORCING

STD 90° HOOK

STD HOOK

SEE SECTIONS FOR
DOUBLE CURTAIN REINFORCEMENT

, STDLAP SPLICE

CORNER BAR TO MATCH
SIZE AND SPACING OF
HORIZ REINFORCING

ALT HOOKS 4\~

N

STD 90° HOOK\ g
oI
/ 4\ TYPICAL PLAN INTERSECTIONS

S501/ 3/4"=1'-0"

S501/ 3/4"=1-0"

316 |

316 |

PL3/8" EACH SIDE,
TYP UNO

316 |

/10 TYP STL CONT BEAM

®

L CANTILEVER, SEE PLAN

2||

%1 12"

WF BEAM, SEE PLAN

HSS COLUMN, SEE PLAN,
W/ PL5/8 CAP TO MATCH
BM WIDTH, W/ (4) 3/4"Q
THRU BOLTS AT BM GA

S501/ 3/4"=1-0"

BOLTS IN HORIZ SHORT
SLOTTED HOLES PER
SCHEDULE AND
GENERAL NOTES

WF BEAM, SEE PLAN

@

CAP PL1/4 W/ SEAL
WELD ALL AROUND

/

MIN

I SEE TABLE

FIN PL, SEE TABLE

FOR THICKNESS
WF OR HSS COL,
SEE PLAN
L«— CLBOLTS
o1
SHEAR TAB TO COLUMN CONNECTION SCHEDULE
MINIMUM HSS
FIN PL WALL
BEAMSIZE | #OF BOLTS | THICKNESS, t WELD THICKNESS | Capacity 3/4" Bolt
W8, W10 2 4 316" 316" 82
W12, W14 3 4 316" 316" 163
W16 4 4 316" 316" 26.1
W18 5 14" 316" 316" 363
W21 6 308" 174" 14" 463
W24 7 308" 4 14" 56.4

1. FLEXIBLE SUPPORT USING A325-N BOLTS IN SHORT SLOTTED HOLES
2. BOLTS ARE TO BE 3/4"@ EXCEPT WHERE NOTED ON PLAN THAT 1"@ BOLTS ARE REQUIRED

3. b/t < 37.3 FOR 46ksi TUBE STEEL

4. E70XX WELD ELECTRODES
5. Fy = 36 ksi FOR FIN PLATES
6. BLOCK SHEAR AND BENDING CAPACITY OF COPED MEMBERS MAY GOVERN CAPACITY AND IS
CHECKED SEPARATELY
7. MINIMUM WEB THICKNESS, tw, FOR WIDE FLANGE BEAMS IS 3/16"
8. FIN PL THICKNESS IN SCHEDULE SHALL NOT BE INCREASED FOR CONVENIENCE OF FABRICATOR

/ 5\ TYP STL SHEAR TAB TO COL CONN

S501/ 3/4"=1-0"

77777

JVA#
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JVA#

HOLDOWN SCHEDULE
ASSEMBLY EMBEDMENT
MARK | MODEL# |QUANTITY| TYPE ANCHOR BOLTS DEPTH SCREWS OR NAILS
HD2 | HDU2-SDS2.5 2 C 5/8'@ ASTM F1554-36 ATR NIA (6) SDS25212
HD5 | HDU5-SDS2.5 1 B 5/8'@ ASTM F1554-36 ATR | THRUBM FLG (14) SDS5212
HD8 | HDU8-SDS2.5 1 A 7/8'@ ASTM F1554-36 ATR 12" (20) SDS25212
HDS |WSWH-AB1x24| 1 D 1'g ASTM F1554-36 ATR 151/2" N/A
TYPE A TYPE B TYPE C
HARDWARE TO FRAMING MEMBERS AND FOUNDATION HARDWARE TO FRAMING MEMBERS HARDWARE TO FRAMING MEMBERS
HOLDOWN
Z 1
2 Q)N ,\(A;”?TUDS’ WALL SHTG, OFFSET TO g)N ,\c,?”ﬁTUDS'
SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE o SEE SHEAR AVOID TRIM STUD(S)
fffff 1 HOLDOWN BM WEB AS OCCUR ——= HOLDOWN
3 WALL SCH
SHEAR PANEL NAILING | ANCHOR | BOTTOM |TOP PLATE WIND SEISMIC & /_ PT 2x SILL PL e oxPTSILLPL  VERTICAL 2x /_ 2x SOLE PL
WALL MARK | SHEATHING | EDGE | FIELD | BOLTS |PLNAILING| CLIPS |CAPACITY (PLF)|CAPACITY (PLF) = /o X SQUASH .
SW2 19/32'LP  [8d@2'|8d @ 12'|5/8"@ @ 16"| 12d @2" | A35@8" 895 640 = —o o FLR SHTG BLOCKS -0
FLAMEBLOCK \ Aﬁ; o Aﬂ:
40/20 i o g': N
SW4  [7/16"APA24/0[8d @ 4"[8d @ 12'[58" @ @32'| 12d @4" | A35 @ 12" 533 380 ADHESIVE o
SW6  |7/16" APA 24/0/8d @6"[8d @ 12'|5/8" @ @ 48| 12d @6" | A35 @ 16" 365 260 ANCHOR, SEE i x
SWs SIMPSON | N/A N/A 2)1'g N/A WSWH-TP 2010 1555 TYP DETAIL = 5 @ S
WSWH24x13 WSWH-AB CONC a LL
ATR BOLTED
FOUNDATION P .
EDGE NAIL EA STUD — 2x FLAT BLKG AT HORIZ FLANGE STL BM
DBL STUD AT VERT / EDGE SPLICES DBL TOP PL —
EDGE SPLICES >
160@2" - TYPED ATR
AT VERT EDGES AT HORIZ EDGES SIMPSON STRONG-WALL HARDWARE TO FRAMING MEMBERS
'SW2' PANEL EDGE NAILING DETAIL ,\SAEE FI’I\EQ\%{TCSTT&LSPER
KING STUDS, SEE PLAN
! ! WALL SHTG, HOLDOWN,
TYPICAL FOR ALL SHEAR WALL NAILING: D WSWHXX L ‘f ATTACH TO SIDE OF SIDE SEE SHEAR ALIGN W/
PER IBC / AWC SDPWS, SHEATHING NAILS SHALL BE DRIVEN FLUSH BUT SHALL NOT FRACTURE THE SURFACE OF THE SHEATHING. SHEATHING PANEL WALL W/ 12d @ 6" EA PLY WALL SCH CENTER OF
NAILING NOT CONFORMING TO THIS SECTION WILL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE AND WILL HAVE TO BE REINSTALLED. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO “a LVL BM
ENSURE THAT THE NAIL GUNS USED FOR FASTENING ARE SET AT THE PROPER DEPTH AND/OR AIR PRESSURE TO ACHIEVE THE REQUIRED PENETRATION s
: ANCHOR ROD EMBED IN
GENERAL NOTES: 0.229'x3" PLATE WASHER DETAIL 8 COECOUSEOOF SIMPSON = FLR SHTG
1. VALUES ARE BASED ON DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH FRAMING, SEE GENERAL NOTES PLATE WASHER, ol TEMPLATE REQUIRED PER <
2. SEE PLAN FOR HOLDOWN TYPE AND LOCATION DIAGONALLY - MFR INSTRUCTIONS N
3. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, NUMBER OF STUDS AT EACH END OF SHEAR WALLS IS CALLED OUT ON PLAN 1 SLOTTED HOLES e
4. NO PENETRATIONS GREATER THAN 12x12" IN SHEAR WALLS, BLOCK AND NAIL ALL EDGES MAX ARE ACCEPTABLE u3 > (2) #3 HAIRPIN PAIRS @
5. NO MECHANICAL OR PLUMBING PENETRATIONS IN TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES UPTO3/16" ouw 11/2" SP, INSTALLED AT AN
6. ALL EDGES SHALL BE BLOCKED WITH 2x MEMBERS AT PLYWOOD/OSB SHEATHED WALLS LARGER THAN D INCLINE AROUND RODS:
7. ALL WALLS HAVE (2) 2x TOP PLATES AND (1) 2x BOTTOM PLATE EQUAL TO WIDTH OF STUD SIZE, TYP UNO HOLE DIAMETER, CONC FOUNDATION & | i ATR BOLTED
8. MINIMUM WIDTH OF SHEATHING PANELS AT ENDS OF SHEAR WALLS SHALL BE 4'-0 TO ENSURE END STUDS SLOT LENGTH NOT WALL, SEE PLAN 2 THRU 3" SQ
| ARE ENGAGED TO EXCEED 1 3/4 (WALL REINF NOT | -5 ) PL WASHER, LVL BM
| 9. SEE DETAILS FOR ATTACHMENT OF DIAPHRAGMS TO SHEARWALL PLATES, TYPICAL 8';E0DR BPS MAY BE SHOWN FOR CLARITY) L L CB AS REQ |
710\ SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE / 11\ HOLDOWN SCHEDULE
8502 3/4|| - 1"0" 8502 3/4|| - 1|_0||
L L
L/3 L L/3 L L/3 11/2" MIN BRG——, L2 MIN X> L/4
NO HOLES NO NOTCHES NO HOLES
X<LiA 1" CLR MAX A INSTALL AS TIGHT AS POSSIBLE,
5 LSO x S SISTER & BOT OF SHTG OCCURS e
= BM z = LVL SISTER TO 0.22'@x4" SDWS SCREWS (E) RAFTER OR JOIST PROVIDE WOOD SHIMS AT 24" MAX
= (28] "
5 D/4 MAX S = g MATCH (E) DEPTH @ 8" STAGGER T8B V \
’| ;| = o N
- — H () N
& A: —J T o o LEVEL 2 NON- ;\&ﬁmme, LEVEL 2 NON- g\é"EFPFEﬁ'\,G'NG’
o © % 52 ,HfD/‘* MAX o i STRUCTURAL STRUCTURAL
a= D MIN—|— \ < PARTITION WALL ———————= FASTENJOISTTO  PARTITION WALL ———— 2x6 FLAT BLKG @ 24"
B | —~— TOP PLATE WITH W/ (3) 12d TO TOP PL
% DBL TOP PL L ~ (3)12d TOE NAILS /exté ’(\12[)) 1ng JTglg TNAIL
PSPN516Z CENTERED ON HOLE AT PIPES 2x OR LVL SISTER, 0.22' SDWS SCREWS @ 8" AT ROOF AT ROOF
(AT DBL TOP PL & SOLE PL) (6) SCREWS AT UNSUPPORTED ENDS SEE PLAN STAGGER T&B, 3' LONG AT
= PIPE AS REQ (AT NON-SHEAR WALL ONLY) (E) JOIST W/ HOLE OUTSIDE 2x, 4" LONG AT LVL
s MIDDLE 1/3 SPAN OR EXCESSIVE
a MAX BORED . . NOTCH, SISTER PART LENGTH (6) SCREWS AT UNSUPPORTED ENDS NOTE: NOTE:
HOLE IN STUD: 40% D' AT 60% D' AT INSTALL SLOT NAILS AT CL OF SLOT W/ INSTALL SLOT NAILS AT CL OF SLOT W/
; STRUCTURAL NON-STRUCTURAL (2) SCREWS AT (2) SCREWS AT 1/16" GAP BTWN NAIL HEAD & CLIP 1/16" GAP BTWN NAIL HEAD & CLIP !
) ) 2x4: 1 1/4" MAX 2x4: 2" MAX SUPPORTED ENDS (E) JOIST W/ EXCESSIVE HOLE OR SUPPORTED ENDS
‘ 2" MIN 5/8" MIN 2%6: 2 1/4" MAX 2%6: 3 1/4" MAX NOTCH WITHIN MIDDLE 1/3 SPAN, /ﬁk /%* :
AT SW AT NON sw 248: 2 3/4" MAX 248: 4 1/4" MAX SISTER FULL LENGTH a2 \ OTC @ 32° MR LIOIST FRAMING = \ DTC @ 24" T0 246 FLAT
T STUD I-JOIST FRAMING - SEE PLAN —© BLKG W/ (2) 12d TOE
SEE PLAN : DBL 2x TOP PL NAIL EA END
D D = DEPTH OF JOIST OR BEAM AT X<L/4 AT X>L/4 SUPPORTED UNSUPPORTED (OPTIONAL: 2x & 5/4x TOP PL
C MAY BE USED TO ALLOW LEVEL 1 NON-
D'= STUD OR PLATE WIDTH LEVEL 1 NON- NON-BRG STUD LENGTH TO STRUCTURAL
L = CLEAR SPAN + (E) JOISTS W/ HOLES OR NOTCHES EXCEEDING THAT SHOWN6/S502  ARE UNACCEPTABLE & MUST BE SISTERED » INSTALL SISTERS W/ SUPPORTED ENDS WHERE POSSIBLE AND AT ENDS THAT SUPPORT BRG WALLS ABOVE STRUCTURAL MATCH BRG WALLS) PARTITION WALL
NOTE: DO NOT NOTCH OR DRILL STUDS AND JOISTS «  (E)JOISTS W/ DETERIORATION MUST BE SISTERED PARTITION WALL AT LEVEL 2 FLOOR ONLY
WITHIN D' OR D OF KNOTS IN WOOD + WHERE PLANS SHOW (E) JOISTS TO BE SISTERED REGARDLESS OF (E) CONDITION, PROVIDE SISTER EA SIDE OF (E) AT LEVEL 2 FLOOR ONLY
DAMAGED JOIST -
TYPICAL FLOOR OVER NON-STRUCTURAL PARTITION WALL TYPICAL FLOOR Jos/g EESASL[EE%UV'?QLLLPART'T'ON WALL
TYPICAL HOLES IN STUDS & JOISTS TYPICAL EXISTING DAMAGED JOIST STRENGTHENING TYPICAL EXISTING JOIST SISTERING JOIST PERPENDICULAR TO WALL =

76\ STUD & JOIST HOLE DETAIL 77\ DAMAGED JOIST STRENGTHENING 78\ JOIST SISTERING 9 \ PARTITION DETAIL
@ 3/4" = 1'-0" 8502/ 3/4"=1-0" Qs_oy 3/4" = 1'-0" 8502/ 3/4"=1-0"

PANEL EDGE NAILING § @Aﬂ‘l@"np
AT WALL EDGE & |
DROPPED HDR PER INTERSECTION ! ARCHITECTS+ URBANISTS
PLAN, PROVIDE PL TOP & INTERIOR SHEARWALL |
BOT AT CURVED WALL /' AS OCCURS |
DBL 2x CONT MATCH TRIM STUDS WOOD FRAMING FASTENING SCHEDULE : )
DBL 2x MATCH TRIM STUDS | 401 LINDEN STREET, SUITE 2- 221
N CONNECTION FASTENING LOCATION | FORTCOLLINS, CO, 80524
= HSS COL 1. JOISTIRAFTER/BLOCKING  (3) 84 COMMON [OR] | T-970430.5220
\; L - o PARTITION STUD EA TO BEARING SUPPORT (3) 12d SINKER TOENALL g"zvgé‘azuworksmp'co
| (3) STUD CORNER W/ PARTITION N SIDE OF HSS. DO NOT 2. BRIDGING/BLOCKING (2) 8 COMMON [OR] TOENALL. EACH END
: A35 T&B KING STUDS TYP 124 @ 8" EA STUD OR STUD WALL ' TO JOIST (2) 12d SINKER : ‘
| AT EXT OPENINGS > 60" CONNECT TO COL LVL BEAM, SEE PLAN —— SDS (1/4'@ SCREWS) EA ) |
2% BLKG AT SHTG 12d @ EDGE NAIL HSS ADJACENT SIDE OF SUPPORTED 6. SOLE PLATE TOJOIST ~ 16d COMMON @ 16" [OR] EACE NALL 247 LI N DE N
‘ JOINTS, TYP ‘\ SPACING AT INTERIOR TO TRIM BEAM W/ 6" VERT MAX SP: OR BLOCKING 12d SINKER @ 8" |
~— TRIM STUDS, HDR SHALL BEAR SHEARWALL STUDS, SEE 3/S502 ;\ + 3'LONG AT (2) PLY 7. STUD TO TOP AND (2) 16d COMMON [OR] END NAIL :
— -~ " |
TYP, SEE PLAN B A STUDS AT INTERSECTION HSS AT CORNER AND MID-WALL .3 * 412" LONG AT (3) PLY SOLE PLATE (3) 12d SINKER - STREET
| ©3| * 6"LONG AT (4) PLY 8. STUD TO SOLE PLATE (4) 8 COMMON [OR TOENALL 3
WHERE BOLT TYPICAL DOOR TYPICAL WINDOW PANEL EDGE PANEL EDGE NAILING AT - 3 (4) 12d SINKER
OCCURS AT (INTERIOR) (EXTERIOR) NAILING AT WALL WALL EDGE & TO EA = 9. DOUBLE STUDS AND 164 COMMON @ 24" [OR] L ~c \IL EACH STUD
STUD, PROVIDE A35 EAEND SILLTO EDGE, TYP KING STUD AT HOLDOWN TYPICAL HSS COLUMN IN PARTITION WALL ] BUILT-UP CORNER STUDS -~ 12d SINKER @ &° ’ SNAGCWOOD, LLC
VEE-NOTCH FOR ~— KING STUDS KING STUDS TYP AT g | @ \ 16d COMMON @ 16" [OR] | '
AB & 2-0" MIN (FULL HT) EA EXT OPENING > 6-0" SHEARWALL HOLDOWN TO (2) NAILS OR SCREWS, : | : LVL SUPPORT BEAM 10. DOUBLE TOP PLATES 12d SINKER @ 12" TYPICAL FACE NAIL |
LONG CLEAT W/ SIDE OF OPNG, \ / SHTG, TYP KING STUDS MIN ) SEE BELOW (8) 16d COMMON [OR] |
(2)12d @ 6" TO TYP, SEE PLAN —= DBL SILL PL AT EXT g%&é%é%?l?bl\/l NAILS - 2x STUD COLUMN (12) 12d SINKER LAP SPLICE FACE NAIL 247 I_ | N D E N ST
NAILS TOSIL PL PT SILLPL OPENING > 60" ON OPPOSITE SIDE T FasTENEAC S &l — s —] C BlOCKNG TO TOPPLATE 121 SRKER G o TOENAIL ~ FORT COLLINS
;SDTTEIg E:L H dNAS @12 < = N = BLOCKING TOTOP PLATE ~ 12d SINKER @ 6" | :
/ — . HORIZ & 6" VERT ©Z o © 13. TOP PLATE (2) 16d COMMON [OR] |
//‘ = = ‘
T ) 2:6.5TUD CORNER/ (NG STUDS ] W (2)124 @12 MAX SP — —= —r INTERSECTION (3) 12d SINKER FACE NAILL - CO 80524
> |
W/ 12d @ 8" EA STUD +— - \ 16d COMMON @ 16" [OR] FACE NAIL ALONG ;
ENDOFSILPLOR | R ~_ oo gTUD TRIM STUD(S) . - c\i i < 14. BUILT UP HEADER 12d SINKER @ 12" EACH EDGE, EACH 2x | PROJECT #: 2103
NOTCH OR HOLE WIDER WALL TYP d DRYWALL STOP 16. HEADER TOKING STup ~ (4) 8d COMMON" [OR] TOENAIL 3
THAN 13 PLWIDTH | O N — ! OR BLOCKING @) PLY (31/2") (3) PLY (5 1/4") (4)PLY (1) ' (4) 12d SINKER | ISSUEDATE:  03/14/2022
10" NAX 412" MINIMUM 2128 @ 12° 12d NAILS @ 12" 6" SDS SCREWS @ 12" GENERAL NOTES: |
STUDS AT CORNER HOLDOWN AT CORNER AND END @1d@ HORIZ & 6" VERT HORIZ & 6" VERT MAX SP 1. REFER TO IBC TABLE 2304.9.1 FOR MORE INFORMATION, |
MAX SP EACH SIDE 2. ALL FASTENINGS ARE TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 1 TYPICAL WOOD DETAILS
TYPICAL SCHEMATIC STUD WALL ELEVATION TYPICAL PLAN VIEW OF STUD WALL INTERSECTIONS TYPICAL BUILT-UP STUD COLUMN TYPICAL BUILT UP BEAM f
71\ TYPICAL STUD WALL ELEVATION 72\ TYPICAL STUD WALL PLAN 73\ TYPICAL COL AT STUD WALLS / 4\ TYPICAL BUILT UP WOOD BEAM 5\ FASTENING SCHEDULE | ssoz
S502/ 3/8"=1-0" S502/ 3/4"=1"-0" S502/ 3/4"=1-0" S502/ 3/4"=1-0" S502 / NO SCALE |
0 1 2' 4 6' 0 6" 1 2' 3 pERMlT SET
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2||

PROPERTY LINE, 51
SEE ARCH DWGS o0
8" CMU, REINF & DOWELS, TO
MATCH EXT FREE STANDING
WALL BEYOND, SEE 10/S511
8"
A
|5
Bl
o6&

FOR INFO NOT
NOTED, SEE 5/S511

! WIDTH, SEE SCH !

/9 FOUNDATION AT EXT CMU WALL

S511/ 3/4"=1-0"

2xWOOD STUD WALL
/ / PER PLAN AND SCH
WALL SHTG, SEE
SHEAR WALL SCH PLWASHER AS REQ,
SEE SHEAR WALL SCH
PT 2« SILL PL W/ AB PER
SHEAR WALL SCH ISOLATION JOINT
HOOK VERT W/ STD
HOOK TO FTG

6" 2||

/

RIGID INSULATION,
SEE ARCH DWGS

DEPTH,
SEE SCH

! WIDTH, SEE SCH !

/5 FOUNDATION AT EXT WALL

CONC FTG & REINF, SEE PLAN

S511/ 3/4"=1"-0"

@

912"
11/2" TYP
BASE PL3/4 ON 1 1/2" GROUT
o / W/ (4) 3/4'3 AB W/ 9" EMBED
-— [e] \@
Ll
4" 512" 3116 V7
PLAN VIEW
SEE PLAN -~
HSS COL, SEE PLAN
ROUND OR DIAMOND SHAPED
ISOLATION JOINT

SLAB ON GRADE, SEE PLAN
(E) MASY WALL,
REPAIR AS REQ, VIF

(E) FOUNDATION, DO NOT
UNDERMINE, VIF, PROVIDE
UNDERPINNING AS REQ

\\

N

DEPTH,
SEE SCH

6"

CLEAN & ROUGHEN (E)

CONTACT SURFACE & PROVIDE WIDTH, SEE SCH
#4 x 2-0" ADHESIVE DOWELS @ i

12" W/ 6" EMBED, SEE 6/S501

/1 FOUNDATION AT EXT WALL & COL

‘&;— CONC FTG & REINF, SEE PLAN

S511/ 3/4"=1'-0"

PROPERTY LINE, 51/2"
SEE ARCH DWGS -

\ BOND BEAM @ 4-0" VERT

SP W/ (2) #5, LAPPED
CONT INTO THE BLDG

8" CMU W/ #5 @ 1'-4" VERT
MAX, FULLY GROU<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>